
THE BIRD FA11ILY. 

A 

GENE.ALOG-Y OF THOlIAS BIRD, 
or 

DORCHESTER, MASSA CHU SETTS, 

•110 

SOME OF HIS DESCEND.A.NTS. 

PREP.A.RED FOR 

BY 

·wrLLIAl\I BLAKE TRASK. 

THB GLORY 01' CllILDREN J.RB THEIR FJ.TBJ:R!, 

BOSTON: 
PRINTED BY DAVID CLAPP & SON. 

1871. 



:Reprinted ln>m the Nn-EJIGLUID BISTOIIICU. .tJl1> GEllliLOGIC.U. B.BGISTD ror ;Janua.r7, 1811, 



INTRODUCTION . 

.AMONG the most natural of questions are these :-From whence 
came I? Who were my progenitors? We wish to know not only 
who they were, but what they did. All that can be obtained from 
the records and other reliable sources in regard to our kindred we 
desire to have. We would enter into their labors, take a part, in 
imagination, in their struggles, emulate their virtues. and learn wis­
dom from their mistakes and deficiencies. The dry bones of the 
valley may be thus clothed with flesh, and the dead of past genera­
tions live again in their remote descendants. "W"" e can: take· by the 
hand, as it were, those sturdy settlers on our Ne,v-England shores, 
who performed so worthily their part towards forming our institu­
tionli of religion, government and learning. The electrical current 
of many generations passes, genealogically, at least, through the 
veins and arteries of our own bodies ; we seem to feel the very 
pulse-beat of our earliest ancestors here. By patience, perseverance 
and a proper combination of efforts, desirable results in connection 
with our family histories may be accomplished, a connected chain be 
formed and the circle of our ancestors made complete. 

"Te take pleasure in introducing, here, the following 11ensible re­
marks of our excellent friend, the late Dr. Henry Bon<I, of Philadel­
phia. They are from the introduction to his Genealogies and History 
of"!' atertown, Mass., printed in 1855. "A desire to trace a lineage 
and to perpetuate itll remembrance, seems to_ have been so pre,·alent 
among enlightened and semi-civilized people, and even among bar­
barians of all ages, even the remotest to which either history or tra­
dition extends, that it may be regarded as an instinct of human 
nature-an innate principle, implanted for wise and benevolent pur­
poses. If so, ought it not to be cherished by the wise and the good?" 

"Genealogies, besides gratifying a natural and enlightened curiosity, 
may exercise a salutary influence, tending to maintain, in their social 
position, families already elevated and to elente the lonely." 



4 INTRODUCTION, 

"When persons affect an utter indifference to their lineage, or a 
. history of the past generations of their families, and deride any at­
tention to them as a foolish weakness and vanity, they are contra­
vening an ~nate principle, and it may be generally suspected that 
they have some _knowledge of a lineage, which they would consign to 
oblivion, because it is untitled and without a good renown. Some 
such persons build costly, ostentatious monuments to procure present 
distinction and a lasting memorial for tbemsekes, while they never 
inquire for the burial place of their ancestors and leave their graves 
to utter and most disrespectful neglect." 

" Some persons become so engrossed with sordid interests and the 
indulgence of the animal instincts, so insensible to the ties of consan­
guinity and the happiness derived from 'the cultivation of the domestic 
affections, that in them this innate principle is not merely dormant, 
hut so dead that it would require a miracle to revive it. They will 
not make the smallest sacrifice, nor forego a trifling indulgence out 
of respect to the memory of an ancestor. They would exchange an 
old family portrait for that of a dansezise, or of a popular partisan, 
e.nd part with the old family Bible for the flashy outside of a soulless 
annual, or perhaps for a dollar, if it could be invested at a good per­
centage." 

"In most persons, however, this principle-the affinity of con~an­
guinity--does not lack Yitality ; it only acts in a narrow sphere, or 
slumbers for want of incitements to awaken it, or the means and op­
portunities to manifest it. They will listen with eager attention and 
gratification to records and traditions relating to their ancestors, and 
their interest will increase with tl1e enlargement of their information." 

A few years ago, an intimate friend of ours invited a relative who 
was visiting at his house in Dorchester, to accompapy him to 
the ancient cemetery near by. The young man d.emurred. His re­
ply was, "That is the last place I should think of visiting." Our 
friend was astonished. Notwithstanding the adornments of flowers 
and foliage, the symmetry of the walks, the beauty of the monuments 
and the ancient and modern inscriptions on grave-stones of ancestors 
and near relatives, the place was unattractive to him; and it was a 
"last place" of resort, as it is in another respect to us all. To my 
friend it was a favorite spot, and there bis .earthly form now reposes. 
Thither have we often repaired. From the monumental stones there 
erected, many of the names and dates contained in this family memo-



INTRODUCTION. 5 

rial were gathered. One of these stones, now slightly severed, con­
tains the names of husband and wife, Aaron and :Mary Bird, who 
after seven children had been born to them, on the same day and 
that the first day of January, one hbndred and twenty-five years 
ago, passed into the spirit land. Side by side,· in death undivided, 
their mortal remains were laid. Of the three score or more, it may 
be, bearing the name of Bird, to whom the stones placed there by 
mourning friends still remain, the oldest we have seen is that of Ebene­
zer, of the third generation, son of James and Ann, who died Janu­
ary the 18th, 1702-3. His age was nineteen. He died prematurely, 
by a" fall from his horse." Nine years after that, Joseph, of the 
same generation, father of the Aaron above mentioned, who died in 
1745, was accidentally killed in his canoe, with his own gun, while 
shooting at water-fowl. The newspaper of 1767-more than a cen-• 
tury since-informs us, that Jacob; of the fourth generation, was 

found frozen to death, having missed his way in going from Boston 
to Dorchester. So much in regard to the casualties and sudden 
deaths in the families hereafter to be mentioned. 

One word more, it may not be inappropriate, in this connection, 
to say in regard to the old cemetery in Dorchester, where the dust 
of so many of the honored and loved of the town reposes. It was in 
a great measure through the example set by the revered parents of 
the writer, in having flowers and ornamental shrubs placed at the 
grave of their youngest son, about forty years ago, that an improve­
ment-as we have good authority for saying-in that ancient place 
ot' sepulture was inaugurated. That improvement has been carried 
on, year by year, until the present time, so that this sacred enclosure, 
which was :first laid out, five rods square, in 1634, two hundred and 
thirty-six years ago, and has been at various times since enlarged, is 
now one of the most.interesting places of the kind in all New-England. 

It is unknown to us from what part of England Thomas Bird, the 
emigrant ancestor, came. The families of Bird are numerous 
throughout the kingdom. They are or were to be found in the 
counties of Chester, Cumberland, Derbyshire, Essex, Herefordshire, 
Oxfordshire, Shropshire, '\.Y arwickshire, Yorkshire ~nd other places. 
· The ancestry of the Birds of Penrith, county of Cumberland, is trace­
able to the year 1295. Anthony Wood, in his Athenre Oreoniensis, 
gh·es us the names of several who were distinguished and had hon­
ors and degrees conferred upon them. He mentions Father William 



6 INTRODUCTION. 

Bird, a Benedictine Monk, for whom in 1504, in the reign of Henry 
VII., application was made by his friends to be admitted Bachelor 
of Divinity at Oxford. w· ood thinks that his Church was . at Bath, 
the great Church, dedicated to Saint Peter and Saint Paul, and that he 
died there May 22, 1525. His Arms in said Church "are curiously 
carved out in Stone, which are a Okevron between tkree spread 
Eagles, on a chief a Rose between two Lozenges; and on the out- · 
aide of the said Seat "-previously mentioned-rr is a Memorial of his 
Name, viz. a Wand a Bird, carved in Stone. In which Seat, or 
else near to it, he was, as I conceive, buried." 

" William Bird, of All Soul's College, was admitted or licensed 
Doctor of Laws at Oxford, June 17, 1587. This Person, who was 
Son of Williani Bird, of Walden in Essex, was afterwards prin­
cipal Official and Dean of the Arches, a Knight and Judge of the 
Prerogative Oourt of Canterbury, in the place, as I conceive, of 
Sir John Bennet, Knight. He died without Issue, and was buried 
in Ch. Ch. within Newgate in London, 5 Sept., 1626, leaving be­
hind him a Nephew of both his names." 

July 4, 1622, William Bfrd, of All Souls College, made Doc­
tor of Law. "This learned Doctor, who was Son of Thomas Bfrd 
of Littlebury in Essex, Brother to Sir lVilliam Bird (mention'd 
before, under the year 1587), was afterwards Oustos ·or :Master of 
the Prerogative Oourt of Canterbury, and died in the latter end of 
1644. One William Bird hath written The Magazine of Honour: 
or, a Treatise of the ..1.Vobility of this Kingdom, &c., London, 1642, 
which was afterwards perused and enlarged by Sir John Dode1·idge. 
But'what relation this William Bird had to the former, I know not." 

John Bird, of .Yerton College, was admitted Bachelor of Arts, at 
Oxford, Feb. 7, 1623. .. ,,hether he be the same with John Bird, 
who was afterwards Schoolmaster in the City of Glocester and 
Author of Grounds of Grammar, Oxon, 1639, octavo, I camiot 
say to the contrary. He that was Batch. of Arts was an Oxford• 
ahire Man born, and had been originally of St. Edmonds Hall." 

October 27, 1609, Josias Bird, Chaplain of All Souls College, 
was made l\Iaster of Arts at Oxford. "He was lately incorporate~l 
Batch. of. Arts, afterwards he became Chaplain to Alice Countess 
Dowager of Derby, ,vife of_Tho. Lord Ellesme1·e, and the publisher 
of Lo,•e's peerless paragon: or the ath-1'.butes and prog1·eas of the 



INTRODUCTION. 7 

,h,, Senn. at St. Mary's in Oxon, and at Uarfield in Mid­
x, on Oant. 2.10. 0xon.1613,qu. and perhaps of other things." 

.. t the Incorporations, Oxford, l!a7 8, 1605, was Samuel Bird, 
:M.A., of Cambridge. "One Samuel Bird, sometimes Fellow of 
Bennet College in that University, afterwards a Minister in Ipswich, 
hath published several Books, among which are (1) .A friendly 
Dialogue between Paul and Demas, wherein is disputed how we 
are to use the Pleal!ures of this Life. London, 1580~ in two. 
(2) Lectures upon the eleventh Chapter of the Hebr. and upon 
the 38th Psalm. London, 1598, octavo. (3) Lectures on the 
eighth Chapter of the second Epist. to the Cor. London, 1598, 
octavo, &c. "7nether this Samuel Bird, the Author, be the same 
with Samuel Bird who was incorporated M. of A. and had been 
entered a Student in the Bodleian Library in Dec. 1604, I must 
leave it to the reader to judge." 

"Sampson Price, Vicar of Christ Church, London, published a. 
Sermon, preached at the Funeral of Sir William Bird, 5 Sept. 
1624, on Eccles. 3. 2., entitled, The Twins of Birth and Death." 

No,·ember 18, 1643, Thomas Bird, a Captain in the King's 
Army and about this time Govemour of Eccleshall in Staffordshire, 
was created Doctor of Law at Oxford. " After his Majesty's Resto­
ration, he became one of the.Masters in ordinary of the High Ooort 
of Chancery, and on the 12th of May, 1661, received the honour of 
Knighthood from his Majesty." 

"In the chancel of W endlebury church is a stone inscribed 'Here 
lies the Body of that reverend laborer in Christs harvest, pastor at 
Bisseter Ann. 49, and at Wendlebury Ann. 39, deceased September 
19, 1653, John Birde, anno etatis 77. 

'.Anag2-am-BIRDE, BRIDE. 

Thie Bird.es the bride, the lambe the bridegroom 
This graves the brides retireing_ room 
Old clothes must o:tr, new ones be on 
.Ae:ainst a joyful resurrection. 
Tfirice happy Birde, th'rice hapny bride 
Thus to be wedded next Chri■t'a aide. 
John Birde a bride mounting aloft doth fl.y 
To the sacred hills of bleat et.ernity ; 
Which place of rest now terminates hia flight 
Crowning his faith with his redeemer'• sight.' " 

(Monumental Inscriptions taken May 25, 1660, No. 4170. Har­
leian MS. Printed in Dunkin'e History of Bicester, Oxfordshire, 
England, 1816, page 89.) 



8 IN_TRODUOTION. 

Besides the Dofchester family, there were Birds in other loci. 
Thomas, of Scituate, Deane says, cultivated land on the third 
in that town, before 1628. Thomas Bird, who settled in Hartfl 
Conn., as early as 1645, died, says Hinman, in 1653, aged 
about 50; Thomas and Jathniel were of Ipswich, Mass., in or be­
fore 1652 ; and Simon, who came to Boston, in the Susan and Ellen, 
of London, in 1635, aged 20. The latter removed to Billerica, 
Mass., where he died July 7, 1666. "His will of 4 January, pre­
ceding," says Savage, "names several cousins, but no children, and 
made his wife Mary his executrix." 
• Hinman, in his Genealogy of the Puritans, page 226, says-on 
what authority we know not-he went to Hartford, Conn., from:Dor­
chester, Mass., among the early settlers from that town. We have 
missed no one of the name from Dorchester, at that early date. He 
seems to have been, if Hinman's statement in regard to his age at 
death is correct, about ten years the senior of our Thomas, of Dor­
chester. 

The early genealogy of this family, as here given, is nearly complete • 
.Almost every name and date, excepting the later generations of M~t­
thew', in New York city, were copied from the Town or Church 
records of Dorchester, or from the gravestone inscriptions in the old 
cemetery there. In some cases we :find discrepancies in the dates 
of the time of death of individuals, the town records and the grave­
stones disagreeing, it may be, from one.to three or more days. In 
such instances we give both dates, first, from the record, and then, 
in parentheses, from the gravestone, it being impossible, always, to 
form a correct opinion as to the source most reliable. Sometimes 
we incline to the record, at other times think the stone the better 
authority. 

As the pseudo Lord Timothy Dexter placed a variety of punctua­
tion points at the end of the' quaint sketch of his life, so that hisfrie ~ :. 
might "pepper and salt" at pleasure, so we, at the close of the appendix, 
have given a few _names, copied from the records, to be used by those 
who know where to put them. In regard to some, there are doubts 
as to their position; with others, the limits of our publication preclude 
their insertion in an extended form. An aid is thus afforded those 
who wish ~o continue their pedigrees beyond the points where they are 
left in these pages. 



THOMAS BIRD AND HIS DESCENDANTS. 

Tnmus1 BIRD was born in England" about the year 1613, in the reign 
of James the First. As to the time of his arrival in this country we are 
not informed. He joined the church in Dorchester in 1642, after its re­
organization under the distinguished Rev. Richard Mather. He was made 
a bailiff in 1654, and was by occupation a tanner. He lived on what is 
now called Humphreys street. His tan-yard was on the ground nearly 
opposite, a little to the north-east, of the present residence of Thomas 
Groom, Esq., where a few years ago the yard and pits might have been 
seen. Jonas Humphreys and his son James were also tanners and near neigh­
bors to Mr. Bird, owning and occupying land at the south end of the above 
named street. Among his cotemporaries in the same respecm:ble and lucra­
tive business, in the town, were John Glover, John Gornhill and others, as 
'so Jeremy Houchin and Henry Bridgham, of Boston, who were formerly 
t' Dorchester. . • 
Thomas Bird died June 8, 1667, aged 54. His will was proved July 17, 

667. (SeeReg.,vol.xvi.p.16L) ~ 
.ppended is a fac-simile of his _ 1 I""\ ,:) ,R 
gnature to that document. The 111,o.,t, ~-M'-
1ventory of his estate, taken by 71,,,4{7 
Jhn Capen, Sen. and Jasper Rush, amounted to the large sum in those 
mes, of about one thousand pounds. His widow, Ann, died Aug. 21, 1673. 

-\hey liad:~ 

2. i. Thomas, b. May 4, 16'0; ~- Jan. 30, 1709:-10. 
3~ ii. JoBN, b. March 11, 1641; d. Aug. 2, 1732. 

iii. S.uroEL, bap. April, 1644. · 
4. iv. JAKES, b. about 1647; d. Sept. 1, 1723. 

v. SARAH, bap. Ang. 12, 1649; d. April 24, 1669. 
vi. JosEPB, died Sept. 26, 1665. 

2 



10 THOMAS BIBD il'D ms DESCE?t."D .... 

2. TB01u.s" (Thomar ), b. May 4, :\640; m. Thankful, dau. of Hmnphre: 
Atherton, Feb. 2, 1065. He wa~ made freeman, April 18, 1690: 
died Jan. 30, 1709-10. She was born in 1644; died April 11, 1719. 
The inventory of his estate, taken by Daniel Preston, James Foste1 
and James Blake, was £570.14.5. Among his effects were a Negro 
man servant, valued at £4fi; a Negro maid servant, at £80; hous­
ing, orchard, meadow and other lands, £390. 

On the 8th of March, 1710-11, there was an agreement between 
the widow and children of Thomas Bird, late of Dorchester, deceased, 
intestate. The widow releases all her right unto her children, unto 
the housing, lands and other estate of her deceased husband, except 
the right in the dwelling house and other privileges mentioned and 
to her reserved. In consideration the Children agree to pay their 
Mother the Annual rent of £10, viz., Joseph ,\ and each of the 
other children in a just proportion. The l\lother freely to enjoy, 
during her life, one third part of all the housing, convenient part of 
the cellar, and liberty of the Oven as she shall ha Ye occasion, and the 
little Garden and such part of the fruit of any of the Fruit Trees on any 
part of the Lands as she desires for her own eating, while growing on 
said Trees, and one third of the moveables, which their Mother :oiay s~ll 
or Dispose of as her own Comfort if needed by her, otherwise to come 

· in a just Division at her decease. That Benjamin Bird, one of the 
sons of the deceased, in Consideration of £470 paid tp.the rest of the 
Children, shall Enjoy all the housing. Land and Moveable estate of 
our said Deceased Father, c::.:cept the right of common and undivided 
Lands in the New Gl'auts aucl the housing and moYeables set out i 

our Mother.* Sig11ed by Thankful Bird, Joseph Dird, Benjamii 
Bird, Jeremiah Fuller, Jonathan Jones, Sarah Jone!;, John Clark 
Isaac,·Howe, Submit How, Edward ·white, Patience White, :Man 
Bird and Mercy Bird. 

ThoiOas and Thankful (Atherton) Bird bad:-

5 i. Joseph, b. Oct. 1, 1066; d. llnrch 9, 1711-12. 
ii. TnANKITL, b. Feb. 6, 1667 ; m. 1700, Lieut. Jeremiah Fuller, of Newton 

She was his third wife; died 1729; she had six children. Mr. Fulle· 
had a fourth wife, who died in 1742. He died Dec. 23, 17,s; ·ageu&;; 
See Jackson's Hiatory of Newton, 280, and Sa\"age's Dictionary. 

i_ii. SARAH, b. Oct. 24, 1669; m. Jono.tho.n Jones, .Apl'il 7, 1700. 
"iv. .Am.'E, b. Nov. 8, 1671; m. John Clark, ofNewton,April 16, 1697. (Fo 

the names of their six children and their births, see Jackllon's Hist. , 
Newton, page 258, where it is erroneously stated that John Clark, J 

• In the above and sn'hlequent pllrPgrnpbs where abstracts are made from the Proba 
Beeords, the phnseology of the original& Is, in subst.,nce, retained. 



TBOllAS BIRD AND ms DESCE!l'DANTS, 11 

m. Ann Pierce, of Dorchester, instead of .Anne Bird. There was no Ann 
Pierce in Dorchester, that we know of, at that date.) 

Tnoiu.s, b. Aug. 11, 1673. He was one of the "Canada soldiers," un­
dor the command of Capt. John Withington, of Dorchester, in the 
famed expedition of 1690. Of th~ seventy-five in that company, forty­
six, says the Church records, never returned. Thomas Bird was, doubt­
less, among the lost. In the list of those who were admitted by the 
general court of Massachusetts, as settlers or grantees into a new 
Township in the county of Worcester, Mass., about January, 1737-B, 
(incorporated in 1765, by the name of Ashburnham), was'' Beajamin 
Bird, ju. of Dorchester, in the right of his Vncle, Thomas Bird." 
See Register, xvi. 14B, 149; Hist. of Dorcheiter, p. 256. 

6. vi. l\Lutv, b. Je.n. 26, 1674. 
7. vii. Sumnr, h. May 13, 167B. 

viii. Mucr, b. Feb. 6, 1679. 
ix. PATIID-CE, b. Nov. 19; d. Dec. 25, 16B1. 

8. x. PATIESCE, b. Nov. 27, 1683; d. Dec. 11, 1757. 
9. xi. BESJAll:Is, b. April 13, 1686; d. suddenly, March 29, 1757. 

I 

3. J0H!-11 (Thomas1
), b. March 11, 1641; m. Elizabeth, dau. of Richard· 

Williams, of Taunton. He was made freeman May 7, 16i8; was 
one of the Selectmen and Assessors of the town of Dorchester, in 
1694, '95, '96. She died Oct. 20, 1724, aged 77. He died '.Aug. 2, 
1732, in y• 91st year of his age. See copy ofgra-ve-stone inscription,· 
Re9irter, vi. 179; deposition (1731), do. xiii. 342. Will of John Bird, 
made Nov. 11, 1724. Proved Aug. 28, 1732. Mentions d!l,u, Damaris 

_ Hawes, dec4 and her children; to grandson Wm. Wright, lands from 
the right ofmy father-in-law Richard Williams, if he the s4 Wm. arrive 
to the age of 21 years; grandson John Bird; special bequests are made 
-the resiaue to be divided into ten parts, to each heir a Portion, 
_viz. : son John Bird, ~ Abial Bird ; son Samuel Bird, dau'. Me­
hitable Blake, Hannah Dean, 1ruzabeth Beighton, Catharine Dean, 
Deighton Morneck, alias lliric]t, Silence Clapp and Jane Wilbore. 
Inventory of the estate, £4i0.10. John and Elizabeth (Williams) 
Bird had:-

10. L ,ToH:s, b. Dec. 26, 1670; d. Aug. 5, 1745. 
11. ii. ABIEL, bap. April 27, 1673. 

iii. DAllA1llS, b. Sept. 1B, 1675; m. Hawes. 
iv. MEHITABLE1 m. Blake. 
v. li.A.NNAH, b. Dec. 16, 1677; m. John Dean, of Taunton, Sept. 21, 1699. 

She " took hold on ye Covenant " of the Church in Dorchester, Sept. '8, 
1700. _ For the births of their nine children in Taunton, aee Regi,ter, 
xvi. 327. 

12. vi. SA.)[UEL, b. April H, 16B0 ; d. March 20, 1740. 
vii. ELIZABETH, b. Jan. (, 1682 ; m. John Beighton; d. Dec. 5, 1732. 
viii. KATBAIUNE, b. March H, lff85; m. Israel Deane, of Taunton, March 20, 



12. THOMAS BIRD AND HIS DESCENDANTS. 

1704-5. Be was son of John Deane of Taunton, eon of John, 
bomAug. 4, 1685, d. July 14, li19. His wife survived hi 
Register, iii. 386. Names and date of births of their six chi 
Regi1ter, xvii. 235. . 

ix. DITTON (a daughter), b. Nov. 10, 1687; m. Momeck alias :Mirick. 
x. SILENCE, b. Feb. 14, 1689-90; m. William Wright," of Great Britt 

Aug. 5, 1713; afterwards m. Joshua Clap, of Dedham, Dec. 4, 
xi. JANE, b. June 25, 1693 ; m. Wilbore. 

(. JAlllES1 (Thomas 1
), b. about 1647; m. Mary George, April 6, 1 

She died in child-bed, Jan. 23, 1673. Hem. Ann Withington, 
13, 1679, who died Sept. 21, 1723. He was a tanner by trade; 
made freeman April 18, 1690. He is called "Ensigne;" was c 
stable in 1677 ; one of the Selectmen and Assessors in 1693 ; d 
Sept. 1, 1723. It may be observed that Mr. Bird, his widow .Al 
and daughter Priscilla, died in the same month, namely Septemb1 
1723. Inventory of his estate taken, by James Blake, Jun•, Pr 
served Capen, and Thomas Wiswell, Nov. 26, 1723. Amoun 
£1107.16.8. Mentions about 90 acres of land. James Bird an, 
wife Mary had :-

i. A daughter, b. Sept. 22; d. Oct. 1, 1670. 
13. ii. JAliES, b. Dec. 27, 1671; d. Sept. 15, 1728. 

By wife Ann (Withington) Bird had:-

iii. EUNICE, b. Oct. 16, 1680; d. Aug. 3, 1709. 
iv. Esn"EZER, b. Jan. 30, 1683; d. Jan. 18, 1703, by a full from bis horse. 
v. Bou, b. ·May 2-2, 1686; m. Remember Preston, May 3; 1705. Hf 

was son of Daniel and Abigail (Jackson) Preston, and grandson 
of Deacon Daniel and Mary. See "Preston Family," Reginer, xiv. 
26, where it says he " left oo issue." Sbe died Dec. 25, 1746, aged 
61. Regi,ter, vi. 239. , 

vi. P11,1scILLA, b. April 10, 1688: d. Sept. 24 (grave-stone says 23), 1723. 
14. vii. H:&.'i'RY, b. March 20, 1689-90 ; d. :May 5, 1756. 
15. viii. TBous, b. Jan. 1, 1692-3 ; d. l'tlay 3, 1770. 

5. JosEPH3 
( Thomas,'-· Thoma,'), b. Oct. 1, 1666 ; m. 1st Miriam, 2i Johac­

nah, dau. of Joseph Leeds. He died March 9, 1711-12. Blake in 
his Annals, under date of 1712, gives the particulars of Mr. Bird's 
death. "This year, l\Iarch 9th, Joseph Bird died by a wound in his 
fore-head occasioned by his Gun flying out of y• Stock when he 
fired it at Fowl, heiug upon y• wa~r in his Cannoo." Johannr 
Bird, widow, aud Aaron Bird, husbandman, Administrators <?f 
Estate of Joseph Bird, hushanrlnrn.n, May 12, 1712. ,Joseph Birt" 
by wife l\Iiriam harl :-



THOMAS BIRD AND ms DESCEND.L"iTS. 13 

16. i. Aaron, b. Aug. 28, 1690; d. Jan. 1, 1745. 
ii. lliNN.AB, b. Aug. 2, 1692. 

By wife Johannah had:-

17. iii. JosEPB, b, May 28, 1698; d. Au11, 1, 1727. 
iv. COHTOBT, b. Feb. 3, 1701-2. John, son of Comfort and Rachel Bird, b. 

in Boston, Oct. 30, 1723; Sa.rah, b. Nov. 15, 1725. 
v. PATIENCE, b. April 4, 1705; m; John Day, June 30, 1726. She died 

March 18, 1729-30. 
vi. 'fiu:suuL, b. Dec. 15, 1710; m. Samuel Leeds, Jr., Sept. IO, 1734. 

6. MARY8 ( Thomas,9 Thomas1 
), b. Jan. _26, 167 4; m. Jonathan Kelton, 

Feb. 4, 1717-18. They had:-:-

i. )!ARY, b. Dec. 11, 1718. v. JONATHAN, b. May 27, 1730. i 
ii. THo:au.s, b. July 5, 1721. vi. ABIGAIL, b. Jan. 10, 1732-3. 

vii. ELIJAH, b. Aug. 16, 1735. iii. Sowr,mN, b. Dec. 4, 1723. 
iv. GEORGE, b. July 28, 1727. 

7. SuBMIT1 (11iomas,9 Thomas1
), b. 1\Iay 18, 1678; rn. Isaac How,Nov. 

26, 1702. They had:-

i. TBOJUS, b. Sept. 23, 1703; d. ye last of October follo,ving. 
ii. MARY, b. Nol'. 29, 1704. vi. Is.u.c, b. June 16, 1715. 
iii. SUBllIT, b. April 10, 1707. vii. JosErB, b. March 27, 1716-17. 
iv. TuoxAs, 
V, 8.A.JroBL1 

b. Oct. 12, 1709. viii. JosIAH, b. Dec. 16, 1718. 
b. July 22, 1711. ix. 8.A.iu.u, b. May 18, 1722. 

8. PATIENCE1 (Thomas,8 Thomas'), b. Nov. 27, 1683; m. Edward White 
(b. Aug. 4, 1683, son of James and Sarah (Bak.er) White, and 
grandson of Edward and 1\Iartha). Patience died Dec. 11, 1757. 
They had:-

i. EDWARD, b. Nov. 25, 1712; d. May 6, 1755. 
ii. PATIL'iCE, b. Dec. 22, 1714; m. Samuel Blake, June 5, 1740. He was b. 

Sept. 6, 1715, son of James and Wait (SimpsJn) Blake, who was the 
son of James and Ruth (Batchelder) Blake, the son of James and 
Elizabeth (Clap) Blake, the son of William and Agnes. 

Samuel and Patience (White) Blake ho.d a daughter Sarah, b. Sept. 
21, 1754, whom. June 9, 1772, John5 Pierce (b. Sept. 22, 1742), aon 
of John,4 son of John,3 son of Thomae,2 who was the son of Robert1 and 
Ann (Greenway) Pierce. 

John& and Sarah (Blake) Pierce ho.d ten children, one of whom, 
Patience,• b. Dec. 26, 1787-great-granddaughter of Patience (Bird) 
White-m. Aug. 4, 1811, William Trask.· 'J.'hey were the parents of 
William Blake ~. the compiler of this genealogy, who was born 
Nov. 25, 1812, one hundred years after the birth of (i.} Edward White. 

iii. ABIJAB,. b. Jan. 23, 1716-17, "which woe several months after his 
father's Decese." 

Sarah, dau. of Edward White, b. Morch I, 1708; d. Morch 3, 1708. 



14 THOMAS BIRD AND HIS DESCENDANTS. 

Sarah, dau. of Edward White, b. April 3, 1711. Whether these were 
the daughters of Edward, by a former wife, or the children of Patience, 
the record does not inform UB. 

9. BENJ.um,3 (Thomas,' Thomas1 ), b. April 13, 1686. The intention 
of marriage is entered on Boston records thus :-" Benjamin Bird, 
of Boston, to Johannah Harrise, of Ipswich, Jan. 30, 1 i 10." He was 
for a while wharfinger in Boston. He was au important man in the 
town of Dorchester; was Constahle in 1 i25, chosen to the same 
office in 1727, and paid his fine for non-acceptance, according to the 
law of the times;* was a Selectman and Assessor, 1728-'32. Deputy 
to the General Court and RepresentatiYe, 1729-'33 and '37. He 
bought the 1000 acres of the Dorchester school land in Lunenburg, 
March 4, 1733-4, for the sum of £400. For some account of the 
troubles that were experienced by the Church and Society in Dor­
chester during the ,V'hitefield excitement in the years 1746 and '47, 
see Blake's Annals, 63-65, and Histor9 of Dorchester, 311-13. Mr. 
Bird and his son Samuel were in strong opposition to the church 
and its pastor, the Re,,. Jonathan Bowman, but the Council uf 
Churches sustained the latter. Johannah, the widow of Benjamin, 
died l\Iay 7, 1768. 

Benjamin and Johannah (Harris) Bird had fifteen children; the 
first five were born in Boston, the other ten in Dorchester. 

i. MINDWELL, b. :March 8, 1711-12; m. Ebenezer Parker, of Newton, :May 
10, 1739. She was his second,. wife. They bad Sarah, b. Aug. 27, 
1740; Samuel, b. Oct. 25, 1742. She died in 1756. See Jackson's 
Hist. Ne1.Cton, 3i9. 

ii. MARY, b. July 4, 1713. 
iii. ANNE, b. Nov. 27, 1714. 
iv. Saui, b. Oct. 4, 1716. >::,. 
\'. B:&-'iJA!n:s, b. Jan. 15, 1717, who had land in Ashburnham in the right 

of his uncle Thomas, before mentioned. 

• Members of the family, as will be seen, llo.ve held offices as high as that of a Select 
man and Deputy t!) the General Court in the chi! lists, and that of MO.,or in the milltar 
department. 

The subordinate positions of "constable" and of "ensign" were of more account 
early days than now. The captain of a "train-band" and the "rater " in town aft'al 
were, complll'Btively, exalted personages two centuries ago. The tithing-man, though loo1 

ed up to with dread by unruly urchins and with a timid reFpect by even good boys an­
girls, was a " character " then. Men chosen-to high places were known and respected b 
their townsmen and tile public; persons, usually, in whom they could confide. The peop 
were o.fficer-aeekers, and not as now, we incline to think, such ardent seekers for office. A 
these offices were not to be shirked or declined, without good reasons, by those who wt 
appointed to them. Instances frequently occurred where fines were paid rather than ta 
the respousibilities an•l honors of the eituation. as was tl1e case with Esquire Bcn,iluni 
11.hove mcntione,l. 



THOMAS BIRD .AND ms DEBCE!l'Dil'TB. 

vi. ELIZABETH, b. July 27, 1721; d, Sept. 12, 1736. 
vii. THOMAS, b. Sept. 29, 1722; d. Oct. 2i, 1722. 

8. viii. S.u1nL, b. March 27, 1724. 
ix. .All!GAIL, b. June 20, 1725; d. Sept. 24, 1725. 

15 

x. HA.-.NAH, b. Sept. 29, li26; m. Norman Clark, of Newton, June 1, 1749. 
xi. Jou:s, b. April 22, Ii~. 
xii. R"CTH, b. May 16, 1730; d. Sejit. 15, 1730. 
xiii. SusA?\"NAD, b. March 20, li31-2 ; m. Enoch Glover, Nov. 23, 1756. 

++ xiv. JosEPH, b. June 91 1733; d. Dec. 24, li33. 
3-u. xv. JONATHAN, b, Jan. l, 1734-5. 

10. JoHN1 
( John,• Thomas1

), b. Dec. 26, 1670; m. Mary Royal, Nov. 20, 
1696. She died Dec. 23, 1751. They had:-

i. W1LLm1, b. Oct. 13, 169i. A William Bird m. Elizabeth Leighton, in. 
Boston, June l, li28. 

ii. JEnt:sru, b. June 10, 1700. 
iii. Jou:s, b. June 22, 1709. 

11. 
0

ABIEL8 ( John,2 Thomas1), bap. April 27, 1673; m. l\Iindwell Weeks, 
of Roxbury, J!,1-D. 29, 1704-5. She died Dec. 19, 1724," in the 52d 
year of her age. Hem. l\Iary Clap, Jan. 29, 1725. Shed. Jan; 2, 
1752, in the 77th year of her age. He died Feb. 24, 1757. ~biel 
and 111indwell (Weeks) Bird had :-

i. l\11?\"DWELL, b. lllay 3, 1706 ; m. Se.muel Clap, Dec. 23, 1725. 

12. SAm:EL8 
( John,• Thomas'), b. April 14, 1680; m~ Sarah Clap, May 

lG, 1704. He died March 20, 1740. Divisioll of the estate of 
Samuel Bird, of Stoughton, June 17, 1742, between Sarah, the 
widow, son Samuel and daughters Katharine Hewins, l\Iehetable 
Belcher, Sarah Day, Elizabeth Bird and Damaris Bird. Inventory 
of his estate taken April 27, 1741. Amount £1731.5.10. Sarah 
Clap was da:u. of Desire Clap. They had :-

i. KATHARin, b. March, li05; m. Joseph Hewins, Jr., of Stoughton, 
June I, li27. '/. 

~i. :Mm1TABLE, b. Dec. 8, 1706; m. Clifford Belcher, of Stoughton. 
iii. SA.R.~H, b. Sept. 4, 1708; d. Feb. 26, 1709--10. 
iv. SA.RAH, b. July, 1711: m. John Day, Oct. 8, 1730; d. Feb.261 1761. 
v. ELIZABETH, b. Aug. 15, 1716. A¾• ~J... ~ 17&/3 ~,4r. 
vi. DAKARIS, b. July 2, 1719. ,"I,. '}-,-,,,_.1"4.,.,.._ .,,--,_,.,-, "f 

vii. HANNAH, b, April 29, 1722; d. Feb. 26, 1725-6. 
viii. SAIIU:EL, b. Feb. 2, 1724-5; d. April 9, 1~. 
ix. SAIIUEL, b. July 27, 1726; m. Anna Atherton, April 13, 1748. Be 

is oolled of Stoughton,, o.t- marriage, she of Dorchester : m. b:v Rev. 
Jonathan Bowman. 



16 THOMAS BmD AND ms DESCENDANTS, 

13. J.UIES1 
( James,• Thomas'), b. 27. 10. 16il; wife Miriam, who d 

May 2, 1723, aged 53. Mr. Bird m. Oct. I, 1723, Elizabeth H 
brook, of Dorchester• was a constable in 1720 ; died Sept. 15, 17 
By wife Miriam :-

i. GEORGE, b. Feb. 8, 1695-6; d. July 23, 1716. 
ii. )IA.RY, b. Aug. 21, 1698; m. Naphthali Pierce, April 5, 1734; d. 

June 10, 1773. He d . .Aug. 2, 1778, aged BO. 
iii. liIRuK, b. Jan. 4, 1700; d. Sept. 5, 170-2. 

20. iv. J.un:s, b. June 24, 1703; d. May 17, 1757. 
v. St:sn"NAB, b. Jan. 3, 1705-6; m. Nov. 16, 1732, Jonas Tolman, b. 

Jan. 16, 1709-10, son of Daniel and Sarah (Humphreys) Tolman. He 
died March 4, 1752. Shed. Aug. 18, 1768. See" Tolman genealogy," 
Register, xiv. 250. 

vi. REBECCA, hap. April 1, 1705. 
21. vii. Em:.~EZER, b. March 5, 1708; d. Jan. 17, 1753. 

viii. EUNICE, b. Aug. 28, 1709 ; d. Sept. 20, 1709. 
ix. NATBASIEL, b. Oct. 14, 1711. 

The Church Records say that Joseph, son of James, Junr., was bap­
tized 16. 12. 1695. 

14. HEXRY3 
( James,2 Tl,omas1 ), b. l\Iarch 20, 1689-90 ; wife Ruth; con­

stable in 17 35. His wife died Feb. 28, 17 46. He died May 5, 
1756. They bad:-

22. i. HE~RY, b. April 29, 1715; d. March, 1788. 
ii. ls.uc, b. May 16, 1719; d. Oct. 10, 1785. 

23. iii. JACOB, b. Aug. 21, 1724: d. Dec. 27, 1760. 

15. THOMAS1 
( James,2 Thomas•), b. Jan. 1, 1C92-3 ; m. Mary Clap, Dec. 

18, 1718. He was a "Lieutenant;" a Selectman anrl .Assessor, 
1736-'38, '40, '46-'49. His wife was admitted to full communion 
in the church, June 14, 1724; d • .April 6, 1761, in the 62d year of 
her age. He died May 3, 1770. They bad:-

i. MARY, hap. April 3, 1720 ; d. Sept. 25 (grave-stone says 23), 1723. 
24. ii. Tllons, b.· Sept. 14, 1722; d. Aug. 29, 1772. 

iii. .ANN, b. Aug. 10, 1724; m. John Williams, Jr., of Roxbury, May 
25, 1749. 

iv. MARY, b. May 21, 1727; d, Jan. 16, 1807. 
v. Pmsc1Lu, b. Jan. 21, 1728-9; d. Jan. 21 (grave-stone saye 20) 17Bt 
vi. &l!UEL, b. Jan. 7, 1732; d. Sept. 20 (grave-stone eaye 18), 1817. 
vii. BEBE, b. Nov. 8, 1734; m. Jonathan (19) Bird, April 7, 1757. 
viii. llil:NAB, b. Nov. 12, 1736; d. Dec, 14, 1769. 

25. ix. EzEKIEL, b. Jan. 13, 1738-9; d. Dec. 21 (grave-stone BBYB 20), 1817. 
x. SARAH, b. April 7, 1741; m. Elisha Clap, June 17, 1773, son o. 

Ebenezer and Hannah (Pierce) Clap, b. June 10, 1743. 'fhe widow oi 
Elisha m. John Hawes. 

xi. Ec:s1cE, b. June 9, 1743 : m. Nathaniel Clap, April 3, 1770, son of Na­
thaniel and Sarah (Howe) Clap, b. April 22, 1744. 



rno:\IAR BIRD A"-"D HI!'l DE~CENDA~Tfl. 17 

16. AAROX4 ( Josep/1,a Titomas,"2 TJ1om.as1 
), b. Aug. 28, 1690; m. l\lary 

Hooper, of Boston, :l\Iay 27, 1712. Aaron and his wife l'I.Iary died 
the same day, Jan. 1, li45. "They had:-

i. A male child dead barn, Feb. 14 (another account l!RJB 16), 1712-13. 
ii. l\faRY. b. Jan. 15, lil-t-15: d. Dec. 16, 1715. 
iii. JoaAXXAH, b. Oct. 11, 1717; d. May 19, 17:U. 

26. i,. JosEPH, b. Oct. 11, 1720; m El1zabeth Wire, Feb. 19, 1746, who 
diet! Sept. 22, 1772, in the 43i year of her age. He d. Aug. 5, 1798. 

2i. ,. Eowx1m, b. June 21, 1725; had wife Mary. He d. Jnne 2, 1793, 
213. Yi. Matthew, b. June 20, 1729. 
29. vii. AARox, b. Jan. 17, 1732; wife Ann, who d. }larch 26, 1811, aged 7i. 

li. JosErn• (,Tosep/1,8 Tltomas,1 Thomas1), b. :May 28, 1698; m. ·Ruth 
-.lones, l\Iay 1, li23. · He died Aug. 1, 1727. Ruth Bird adminis­
tratrix on the. estate of her husband, Joseph Bird, cordwainer, intes­
tate. Feb. 15, I 727. She was admitted to full communion in the 
church, Jan. 12, 1727-8. She was probably the Ruth Bird whom. 
Hobert- Sea,·er, ,Tune 10, 1781. Joseph and Rnth (Jones) Bird 
had: 

i. b,uc, b. Jn.n. 18, 1723-4; m. Eliza.beth Searl, April 13, 1748. 
ii. JoxATH.~x, b. Aug. 17, 1726; 111. Bebe Bird, April 7, li57. 

18. S.DirF.L4 (Be11ja111in.8 Tlwmas,1 Tliomas1
), 11. March 27, 1724; m, 

l\fabel Jenner, of Charlestown. Uass., July 9, 174-7. She was b. 
Jan. 23, 17:25, and was daughter of Thomas and Joanna (Everton) 
tlennt•r. (See Rei,ister, xix. 248.) _., 

Samuel Bird was in the same class, in Harnrd College, with Mr. Edward 
Bass, from Dorchester, afterwards the :first Bishop of l\lassachusetts, who 
~raduated iu 17 44. l\lr. Bird did not, however, obtain his degreP-, "in conse­
quence of_ some rash censures upon several of the Governors of the College, 
and the wnerahle clergyman of Cambridge, which were dictated by religious 
enthusiasm." On the 31st, of August, 1747, he received a call from the 
church in Dunstable, Mass., afterwards "in the territory of New-Hampshire, 
t-0 ~ettle with them in the ministry as successor to the Re,·. Josiah Swan, 
11 g_r.u<l.u:ite of Harvard, in the class of 1733. The ordination soon after took 
>lrfe· "By the terms of his contract he was to l1ave 100 ounces of coined 
,ill"er, Troy weight, sterliug alloy, or the full value thereof in bills of credit, 
,r about SHIU, yearly, for his salary, prmided 'that he preach a lecture 

ee in three months at least in this toW'Il,' and' visit and catechise the 
•ople.' At this choice there wa~ much dissatisfaction, and the t.own was 
1rly equally diYided." He was one of the "New Lights," since known 
)Iethodi~ts, and bis ordination in Dunstahle was considered a great 

3 



18 THO:'.\IAF- JURD AXD BIS DESnEXD,L~TS. 

triumph by his friends who had just erected a new meeting-house there. A 
quarrel ensued, and a dh·isfon in the church took place. A strong party 
favored the new minister, but man~• were opposed to him on account of his 
peculiar views, and another church :was immediately organized. The lead­
ers of the two parties, Lovewell and Blanchard, were strong men, an<l had 
both been much in public life. " The question soon assumed a party shape, 
and laid the foundation of political differences, which after the lapse of a 
rentury"-says l\Ir. Fox, in hi~ History of Dunstable, written in 1846-
,, are not entire}~· forgotten or obliterated." See the History above men· 
tioned for additional particulars, pp. 153-155. Intelligence was received at 
:Xew-Haven of the dismission of l\Ir. Bird from Dunstable, and supposing 
that he would be a 11uitable man to settle with them, application· was at once 
made to him by members of the First Chm·ch. Their request was accepted­
After preacl1ing there ahout three montl1s, an unanimou~ invitation both 
from the church and congregation was receh-ecl, desiring his settlement with 
them. He was installed October IG, Ii 51. · ·we have not room even for an 
abstract of this curious and interesting chapter in the eccleRiastical history 
of the Xew,-Haven church. but would refer to Trumbul~'s Hlstorg of Con­
nertieut, Yol. ii. cbap. xiv.; Bacon's Historical Disro11rses, Discourse xi." 
''Mr.Bird was a popular mau," say~ ReY. Dr. Trumbull, ';made a maqly 
appearance, spoke well, had a wr~· great talent. especially in speaking at 
the graYe, on funeral occasiou;;. The society liad peace aud flourished under 
his mfu1inistration." He became, 1mhsequentl_r, a Chaplain in the Army, in 
the French war of liM►• (See Appendix, page 86, for some additional 
information in regard to him and his family.) 

19. ,Tm.ATHA'-~ (Josep/1,4 ,Tosep/1,8 Thomas,2 Thomas'), h. Aug. Ii, li2G; 
in. April 7, li,1,, Rebe4 Bird, dau. of Thomas3 {15) and Mary 
(Clap) Bird. Sbe died !!lay 8, 1Rl9, a. 84. They had:-

i. BEBE, b. Sept. 18. 1758; d. April 18 (grave-et.one sayi, 14), 1832. 
31. ii. JmuTBAN. b. l\1arr-h 29, 1760; m. Jane Kilton, Sept. 6, 1798. She died 

April 19, 1818, aired 58. He died Aug. 2-1 (grave-stone says 23), 1832. 
iii. H.\Xs.m, b. i\Iay 2fi, li61. 
iv. Asx, b. Oct. 2-2, 1';'62: d. }la.y 8 (gmve-etone 1111.ys 6), 18-t3. 
'\". !l!ARTBA, b. April 2, 1764: d. June 24, Ii66. 
\"i. JAME);, h. Aug. 1, 1765; d. ~ov., 11325. 
vii. MARTHA," b. l\Iay 25, li6i. 
,·iii. STEPBES, b. March 15, 1769; d. April 5, 1852. His wite, Sarah J ., tl. 

Sept. 23, 1830, aged 5-1. 
ix. Er.s1cE, b. June 11, liil; d. Jan. 27, lii6. 
x. S.\UH, b. Dec. 20, li76; d. Feb. 22, 1856. 
xi. GEORGE, ll. Jan. 6, 1781; m. Lydia Wells, June 15, 1806. Tht'y hnd 

one 110n Grorgr., b. Decemh<•r, 1807. She dfod July 25 (grnv~stonc 



THOMAS Bm.D ..U.'D HIS DESCENDANTS, 

Bays 23), 1821, a. 33. Mr. Bird m. Nov. 13, 1822, Mary Jefl'eries, by 
whom he had Lydia Jefferies, b. April 5, 1823; d. May 4, 1869. Be 
d. Aug. 29 (grave-st.one 1111ys 27) 1 1842; his widow d. May 13, 1869, 
a. 76. 

20. Juras• ( James,• James,• Thomas1 
), b. June 24, 1703 ; m. Hannah 

Wales, Jan. 2, 1727-8, and d. May ''.1.7, 1757. She died Aug. 5, 
(grave-stone says 4), 1775, in the 73d year of her age. They bad:-

i. GEO'RGE, b. Feb. 24, 1727-S ; d. July 12, 1748. 
ii. JONATHAN, ~- June 5, 1732; d. May 7, 1813. 

21. EBE]iEZER• ( James,• James,• Thomas1 
), b. March 5, 1708 ; m. Pris­

cilla Tolman, Nov. 20, 1733, and died Jan. 17, 1753. She died 
Oct. 5, 1760, in the 46th year of her age. Will of Ebenezer Bird, 
weaver, Jan. 13, 17 53. Mentions wife Priscilla--children, Elizabeth 
Bird, Ebenezer Bird, James Bird, Priscilla :Bird, Mary 'Bird, Meri~ 
am Bird. Proved, Feb. 2, 1753. They bad:_.:, 

i. ELIZABETH, b. Sept. 23, 1734. 
32. ii. EBB.>rEZD, b. Aug. 9, 1736 ; m. Jane Clap, Feb. B, 1759. She wu bom 

June 6, 1739, and was dau. of Jonathan and Jean (Tucker) Clap. 
iii. Pa1scILLA, b. Oct. 13, 1738; d. Nov. 20, 1738. 
iv. JAXES, b. May 7, 1740. vi. MARY, b. Dec. 25, 174b • 
.... PmsCILLA, b. March 6, 1742-3. vii. MIBUJ[, b. May 13, 1749. 

22. HENRY4 (Henry,' James,• Thomal), b. April 29, 1715; m. Elizabeth 
Tolman, Jan. 21, 1741, and d. March 12, 1788. She died April 7, 
1788, aged 66 .. They had:-

i. Euzar:rn, b. Oct. 23, 1743. 
33. ii. HEN'RY, b. Aug. 7, 1747; wife Margaret, probably, who d. April 4, 

1829, aged 84. He died Feb. 6, 1832 .. 
m. &xUBL, b. Aug. 29, 1749; d. May 6, 1752. 
iv. RtJTn, b. Sept. 27, 1751. 
v. SAB.AB, b. May 20, 1754. 
vi. PATIENCE, b. May 17, 1757. 

34. vii. SAKUEL, b. at Nort.on, April 26, 1759; wife Susannah. He died April 
14, 1824. 

·JACOB4 ( Henry,• James,• Tkomas1 
), b. Aug. 21, 1724; m. Elizabeth 

Ward, JunT, of Dorchester, April 2, 1751. She died Jan. 4, 1814, 
aged 86. 

The Boston Gazette of Monday, January 5, 1767, bas this para­
graph:-" Saturday night, the.27th ult. Mr. Ja,cobBi,rd, of Dorchester, 
being belated before he left. t~ ToWD, in going home mise'd his Way, 

,.. 'w and was found froze to Death last Monday morning.' e presume 
that Jacob• was the individual. The same paper states :-It was 



THOMAS BIRD AND ms DESCENDANTS. 

the" coldest weather known for many years." (See Register, xili.16.) 
Jacob and Elizabeth (Ward) Bird had:-

i. ELIZABETH, b. Aug. 23, 1751. 
35. ii. JACOB, b. Jan. 9, 1754: m. Sarah Mellish, Feb. 23, 1775, and died 

Jan. 12, 1827. 
-+ iii. JERUsHA, b. March 8, 1756: d. April 30 (grave-etone so.ya 28), 1842. 

iv. ANN, b. Sept. 5, 1758. 
v. Suso"NAH, _b. June IO, 1760; d. Dec. 20, 1834. 
vi. lsuc, b. Sept. 25, 1762. 
vii. PRUDENCE, b. Feb. 28, 1765. A Prudence Bird m. Thome.a Chubb, of 

Charlestown, July 24, 1787. 

24. THOMAs• (Tltomas,9 James,1 Thomas'), b. Sept. 14, 1722; m. Mary 
Clap, dau. of Ebenezer and Hannah, Dec. 14, i7 49. He was con­
stable in 1751, and was called" Ensign;" d. Aug. 28, 1772; she 
died May 16, 1808, aged 82. They had:-

i. THous, b. Sept. 9, 1751; d. same day. . 
36. ii. TH01.u.s, b. Sept. 3, 1754 ; m. Hannah Topliff, Oct. 30, 1777, and died 

Jan. 17, 1793. 
iii. MARY, b. June 13, 1757; d. June 12,of smallpox (grave-stone l!BJII 9), 

1778. 
iv. LuuEL, b. Sept. 6, 1763 ; d. March 2, 1795. · 
v. ABIGAIL, b. Aug. 3, 1766;?>1-.£'~'1£,.., .Kuf;;,,,k,J',_,_.'J.,, l)B'i. 

vi. HANNAH, b. Nov. 30, 1770; m. Jacob Beals, Nov 24, 1791. She died 
No'°. 3, 1825. Children :-Royal, b. May 22, 1792. Mary Bird, b. 
May 23, 1795 ; d. July 3, 1824. Jacob, b. Aug. S, 1797; d. May 22, 
1836. Thomas, b. May 19, 1800. 

25. EZEKIEL• (Tlwmas,8 James,2 Tliomas'), b. Jan. 13, 1738-9; m. Han­
nah Holden, July, 1775, who d. Nov. 8, 1800, in the 59th year of 
her age. He died Dec. 21 {grave-stone says 20), 1817. They 
~ad::-

i; HANNAH HoLDEN, b. Oct. 2, 1775; d. Nov. 7, 1837. 
ii. EzEK.IEL, b. Oct. 8, 1777; d. Aug. 11 (grave-stone says 9), 1811. 
iii. SAIIUEL, b. l\lay_ 11, 1781; d. Sept. 14 (grave-stone aays 9), 1812. 

26. JosEPH6 (Aaron,• Joseph,3 Thomas,1 Thomas'), b. Oct. 11, 1720..; .. 
Elizabeth Wire, Feb. 19, 17 46, d. Aug. 5, 1798. She died Sept. 

,.! 772, in the 43d year of her age. They had:-

i. )IARY, b. Dec. 6, 1747. 
ii. GEORGE, b. April 25, 1749; d. March 25, 1768. 
iii. JoSEPB, b. June 1, 1750: d. Aug. 2, 1750, 
iv. ELIZABETH, b. March 23, 1752. 
v. JosEPB, died Dec. 27, 1754·. 
vi. PRn>EKcE, died Oct. 8, 1756. 



THOMAS BUID AND ms DESCE?l"DANTS. 21 

37. vii. TBol!AS, b. Sept. 20, 1757; m. Mary Durant, of Boston, July 28, 1785. 
viii. JosEPH, b. Jan: 20, 1760. 
ix. PRn>ENCE, b. April 1, 1761. 
x. Col!FORT, b. Dec. 20, 1762. 
xi. HAN!UH, b. July 16, 1764. 
xii. JoHN, b. in 1765. 

x~ii. LSARAH'. l (twins) b.-May 12, 1767; Sarah d. Jan. 21, 1768. 
XIV. TDIA 1 S 
JIT. 0Ln·ER CaoxwgLL, b. Jan. 24, 1769; d. Sept. 6, 1769. 
xvi. LYDIA, b. June, 1772; d. Sept. 19, 1772. 

2i. EDWARD• (.Aai·on,' Joseph,1 Thomas,2 Thomas'), b. June 21, 1725; 
wife l\Iary, who died probably April 6, 1822, aged 91. He died 
June 2, 1793. They had:-

i. 
ii. 

38. iii. 

I;).&NIEL, 
POLLY, 
EDWARD, 

iv. J,\NE, 

b. l\Iay 25, 1761. A Daniel died Jan. 14, 1786. 
b. Feb. 18, 1763. 
b. l\Iarch 14, 1765 ; m. Abigail Leeds, Jan. 9, 1783. 
b. Feb. 4, 1769. 

28. l\IATTHEw• (Aaron,' Joseph,3 Tlwmas,2 Thomas'), b. June 20, 1729; 
m. Ellinor Ranger, l\Iarch, li53. They had:-

39. i. Matthew, b. Jan. 7, 1756. 
ii. EDlll:.SD, b. Jan. 22, 1760 • 

. iii. EDln'ND, b. January, 1761. 
iv. ABIGAIL, b. June 21 (another record says 2.1), 1763; 111. 1!:~enener 

~hon, h., Jen. Y:;t, li89. 
v. J.&l!ES SEYMOUR, b. 1768; d. September, 1769. 
vi. J.uras, b. Jan. 11, 1772. 

40. vii. BE.sJ.un.s, b. June 15, 1774; m. Lilly Munroe, Nov. 22, 1795. He i11 
called " Major ; " d. May 23. 1811. His widow d. Oct. 9, 1837, aged 65. 

29. AARox• (Am·on,4 Joseph,8 Thomas,' Thomas'), b. Jan. 17, 1732; d. 
Nov. 21, 180i; wife Ann, who died March 26, 1811, aged 77. 
They had:- ,,,..._oi'd•(i¼ QJ 11)\iS"S Cl"'" s·j,,,;tt'!.~, 

41. i. A.~Rox, b. April 7, 1756; m.. Johanna Glo"l'er, ~ov. 23, 1775. 
ii. Axx.a., b. Sept. 6, 1758. 
iii. SusANN.&H, b. April 16, 1761 ; m. Capt. James Robinson, Feb. 6, 1783. 
i"I'. RACHEL, b. July 23, 1763; m. F.dward Robinson, Dec. 11, 1787. • 
v. MARTHA, b. April 17, 1766; m.JohnHow, of Brookline, Oct. 23, 1788. 
vi. SHIPPEE, b. Nov. 7, 1768; d. Oct. 25, 1769. · 

42. vii. W1LLtA11, b. Jan. 28, 1771; d. April 12, 1851. 
viii. JoHN, b. llay 31, 1773; d. June 12, 1811. 
ix. AnRAHAH, b. Sept. 29, 1775; d. Aug. 29, 1817. 

:Ben,/a.,.,,./r:i .I 
30 JoX.AT1u:s• (Josepl1,1·..1Heph,3 Tl,omas,2 Thomas,'), b. !l'\ug. H, 17'26 ; 

m. Ruth Robinson, July 7, 1757; d. June 30, 1769. Shed. July 25, 
1818, aged 80. They had:-



22 THOMAS BIRD AND ms DESCENDANTS. 

i. BENJAKIN, b. March 27, 1758; d. April 12, 1758. 
ii. JOHANNAH, b. June 30, 1759; m. Rev. Moses Everett, minister at Dor­

chester, and d. May 213, 1783. She was his second wife. 
43. iii. JONATHAN, b. March 30, 1761; d. record says Nov. 27 (Hist. qf Dorch. 

Nov. 24), 1809. 
iv. BENJAllIN, b. Feb. 1, 1764; d. April 9, 1767. 

81. JoNATHA!r (Jonatltan,' Benjamin,• Tlt~maJJ,6 Thomar), b. March 29, 
17 60; m. Jane Kilton, Sept. 6, 1798. She died .April 22, 1818, 
aged 58. They had :-

i. JoEL, b. Nov. 1799; d. May 3 (another account says 2d), 1817. 

82. EBENEZER6 (Ebenezer/' James,• James,• ThomaJJ1
), b . .Aug. 9, 1786; 

m. Jane Clap, dau. of Jonathan and Jean (Tucker) Clap, Feb. 8, 
1759. Tliey removed to Williamsburg, Mass., after the birth in 
Dorchester, of their thirteen children. They had :-

i. Eim."EZER, 

ii. Ezu, 
iii. ELI, 
iv. JA!,"E1 

V, SARAH, 

vi. PRISCILLA, 

vii. Eun.:zER1 

viii. EsTHER, 

h. SUSANNA, 

x. ESTHER, 

Xi, JAUS, 

xii. CHARLES, 

xiii. LYDIA, 

b. Dec. 21, 1759; d. May 3, 1760. 
b. May 14, 1761; d. June 20, 1761. 
b. June 3, 1762; d. July 24, 1762. 
b. July 23, 1764. 
b. July 30, 1765. 
b. Aug. 24, 1766. 
b. Aug. 1, 1767; d. Jan. 12, 1770. 
b. Jan. 8, 1769; d. July 28, 1769. 
b. Oct. 18, 1771. . 
b. Oct. 18, 1772; d. Jan. 26, 1774. 
b. March 21, 1775. 
b. Nov. 18, 1777. 
b. No"\". 1, 1779; d. Jan. 7, 1780. 

33. HENRY6 (Henry,4 Henry,• James,8 Tlwmas1
), b. .Aug. 7, 1747; wife 

Margaret, who died April 4, 1829, aged 84. He died Feb., 1832. 
Theyhad:-

i. · BETSEY PRICE, b. Oct. 20, 1777; d. Oct. 28, 1778. 
ii. BEOKEE, b. April 27, 1780; m. John Capen the 7th, Feb. 10, 1805. 
iii. PEOGEE SiUTH, b . .April 16, 1783. 
iv. H:s..--rav, b. Aug. 22 or 23, 1785. 

84. SA11UEL6 (Henry,' Reary,' James;• ThomaJJ1
), b, April 26, 1759; wife 

Susannah. They had:- , 

i. ELIZABETH, b. Sept. 16, 1782. 
ii. SAKUEL, b. Dec. 16, 1785. 
iii. fuNNAB, b. Nov. 8, 1788, 
iv. ELIJAH, b. March 10, 1791. Priscilla, wife of Elijah Bird, d. M-

24, 1842, a.. 50. George, son of Elijah and Priscilla., b. March 14 or . 
1828. 



THOMAS BIRD il"D ms DESCENDANTS. 23 

v. WILLIAK 1 b. Feb. 15, 1794. 
vi. LEm"EL, b. Aug. 2, 1796. 
vii. STEPHEN, b. March 18, 1800; m. Caroline R. Eaton, Mlrch 25, 1827 

Children :-Francis Henry, b. Dec. 19, 1827; Caroline Au_qusta, b. 
Dec. 30, 1829; Lydia Perkins, b. May 14, 1837. 

35. JACOB" (Jacob,• Henry/ James,• Thomas1
), b. Jan. 9, 1754; m. Sarah 

Mellish, Feb. 23, 1775. She diedJan.12, 1827, a. 70. They had:-

i. JACOB, b. Feb. 24, 1775; d. Aug. 16, 1778. 
ii. JOHN, b. Aug. 16, 1777; d. Aug. 12, 1778. 
iii. SALLY, b. Aug. 20, 1779; d. March 12, 1808. 

44. iv. JACOB, b. March 29, 1782; d. Sept. 13, 1870. 
v. EtNICE, b. April 18, 1783; d. July 19, 1783. 

45. vi. JOSEPH WARD; b. Aug. 16, 1784; d. Dec. 17, 1851. 
vii. Isuc, b. March 11, 1787; d. Oct. 31 1 1850. 
viii. ELizA, b. Feb. 8, 1792. 
ix. ELISHA, b. Jan. 14, 1795. 

36. THO:!IIAS1 (Thomas,• Thomas,a James,• Thomas1), b. Sept. 3, 1754; m; 
Hannah Topliff, Oct. 30, 1777. He died Jan. 17, 1793. They had:-

i. MARY, b. Aug. 24, 1779; perhaps the Mary who died Jan. 16, 1807. 
ii. Tno11As, b. Dec. 10, 1780; d. Oct. 291 1806. 
iii. NATHANIEL, b. Jan. 26, 1783. 
iv. ELIZABETH, b. July 15, 1785. 
v. HANNAH, b. April 25, 1787. 
vi. SAKrEL ToPLIFF, b. Dec. 14, 1788; m. Mary Topli:11', June 18, 1820. He 

was of Walpole at the time of marriage. 

37. THOMAS' (Jose'Jlh: .Aaron,4 Joseph/ Tlwmas,• Thomas'), b. Sept. 20, 
1757; m. Mary Durant,of_Boston, July 28, 1785. He died Nov. 6, 
182:1. They had :-

i. GEORGE, b. Dec. 1, 1785; d. March 29, 1836. 
ii. Jom. DURANT, b. Nov. 25, 1787. 
iii. COIIFORT, b. April 17, 1790. 

q8, EDWARD' (Edward," .Aaron,4 Joseph,• Thomas,• Thomas1
), b. March 

14, 1765: m. Abigail Leeds, Jan. 9, 1783; died Feb. 22, 1818. 
She died ~lay 1, 1838, aged 81. They had:-

i. NABBY, b. April 12, 1'83; d. June 22, 1836. 
ii. :MARY fuLXY, b. Dec. 22, 1784; d. June<&, 1805. 
iii. CHARLOTTE, b. May 22, 1787; m. Sam'l Wheeler, of Bost.ob, June 11, 1819. 
iv .. DANIEL, b. Sept. 24, 1789; m. Dolly Thurston, of Portsmouth, N. H., 

May 24, 1812. 
v. EDWARD, b. March 2, 1794; m. Sarah Brooks Willard, of Roxbury, 1829. 

She d. July 10, 1856, a. 52. They had :-Ha"iet, b. Oct. 22, 1629; 
&rah, b. Sept. 3, 1838 ; Eliza, b. Sept. 1, 1842. 



24 THOMAS BIRD AND HIS DESCEND.ANTS. 

39. MATTHEW' (Matthew; Aaron,t Joseph,3 'J.homas,2 Th 1 

Dorchester, Jan.·7, 1756; m. in New York, Mary C 
d. J~n. 11, 1816, aged 59. Mary his widow d. l\Iay 2 l 
76. Mr. Bird was in t1 c, army of the ReYolution: l 
Aug. 15, 1775; was in the company commanded by -s 

Foster, under Col. Richard Gridley, of Gen. ,vm. Heaua .uu~ .. u.i, 

Matthew and Mary (Cone) Bi.rd had :- · 

i. MARY, b. Dec. 16, li79; m . .April 17, 1797, William R. McCullough; 
died Aug. 29, 1820. 

ii. M.nrnE\'I" W1LLBM, b. Aug. 12, 1783; d. June 1, 1847. 
iii. DANIEL, b. Aug. 12, li85. 
iv. ELEANOR lh:sGER, b. June 21, 1790: m. June 1, 18ll, Rufus Barton, of 

Lansingburgh, N. Y. She died Sept. 19, 1852. . 
v. FRANCES, b. June 3, li93. 

1/f,. 'fi. James Benjamin, b. Aug. 4, 1795 ; d. Aug. 8, 1829. 
vii. WILLIAM En:u.nm, b. March 3, 1798; d. NoY. 15, 1861. · 

40.. BE~JAYIX1 (lJfatthew,6 Aaron,4 Joseph,~ Tl1omas,2 T/;omas'), b. June 
15, 1774; m. Lilly-:i\Iu~roe, XoY. 22, 1795. He was a :Major in 
the military company in Dorchester; died May 23, 1811. His 
widow died Oct. 9, 1837, aged Gi. They had:-

47. i. 8Al!l'EL CooLIDGE1 b. March 28, 1797; d. Sept. 26, 1862. 
ii. MARY JoxEs, b. :May, 1800; d. Aug. 24, 1801. 
iii. CHARLES, b. Jan. 8, JP i!; lost at sea, in a voyage from Savannah · 

Lh-erpool, Jan. 3'., 1831. 
iv. BEXJAML.:S 1 b. in .April, 1804; d. May 29, 1817. 

48. v. MATTHEW, b. April 24, 1806. 
vi. MARY Axx, b. in July, 1808; m. William Whittington, Jr., of Boston 

March 31, 1828. He d. at sea, July 30, 1831, and she m, George"\\~ 
"!!: ,~ ARREX, d. ~pt. 16, um.la. 9 months. [Brooks, April 9, 1840. 
VU!. Vi ALTER, d. :sept. 18, 18ll. j 

41. AA.RON6 (Aaron,• .Aaron,~ Joseph,• Tli.omas,• Thomas'), b. April 7, 
1756; m. Johanna GloYer, Nov-. 23, 1 i75. They had:-

i. JAKES, b. June 29, 1777; d. l\larch 9, 1813. 
ii. JOB.ANNA GLOVER, b. Feb. 9, 1781. 
iii. St:SA!'l'XAB. BAKER, b. Aug. 7, 1782. 
iv. Esora GLOVER, b . .April 14, 1784. 
v. Axx, b. March 29, 1786. 
'fi. RACHEL RomNsox, b. Jan. 1, 1788. 
vii. GRACE, b, Sept. 12, 1789. 
viii. SHIPPEE, b. Dec. 30, 1790. 
ix. BEXJAllIN GLOVER, b. Feb, 24, 1793 ; d. Sept. 9, 1793, 
x. WILLIAll, b. No'f. 27, 1794. 
xi. A child, b. Aug. 17, 1796; d. next day. 
xii. CHARLES JARTIS, b. Feb. 14, 1798. 
xiii.ROYAL, b. November, 1799. 



moJUS Bm.D .AND ms DESCENDAliTS, 25 

42. WILLIAM:' (.A.aron: .Aaron/ Joseph,' Tkomas,1 Tkomar), b. Jan. 28, 
1771 ; m. 1st, Betsey Howe, Sept. 29, 1796. She was a daughter 
of .Abraham and Patience (Blake) Howe; b. Jan. 28, 1772, and 
died Sept. 15; 1881, aged 56. Mr. Bird m. 2d, .April 21, 1833, 
Lucy Taylor, who died July 8, 18f5, aged 46. He died .April 12, 
1851. Children by his wife Betsey:-

i. AARQN, b. March 5, 1798. 
ii. W1LLW1, b. Oct. 1799; d; at Bueaos .Ayres, about the year 1831. 

He had one child by his wife Lucy :-

iii. CATHARINE RoBBINs, b. Sept. 19, 1839: m. April 23, 1862, John D. Run­
kle, President of the Ma.Hsachusetti! Institute of Technology, Boston. 

43. JONATIIAN1 (Jonathan,' Joseph;'• Joseph,1 Thomas,' 1'iomas1
), b. March 

30, 1761; grad. H. C. 1782; m. Ann Vincent Woodward, of Bos­
ton, Feb. 18, 1806. He commenced teaching school in Dorchester, 
about the time, probably, of his graduating from College. His 
school-room was in a dwelling house in the town, on the corner of 
what is now Sumner and Cottage streets, near the " Five Corners." 
" Master Bird " was well known and highly respected." He 
subsequently settled at South Boston, and was a Justice of the 
Peace there for the County of Suffolk. He died Nov. 27, 1809. 
Had one son:-

i. JoBN HAWES, b. in October, 1807; B. U. 1829; d. mddenly June 10, 
1835. He was a promising and amiable young man. His dmttb was 
a great loss to his friends and the community. One half of his estate 
he left in perpetual trust for the maintenance of a female High School. 
It was expreased in his will that it should be " a seminary of the first 
order, to be established at South Boston."• See Simonds'& HistM71 of 
·&u.th Bo,ton, 273--275. Hiatory of Dorchester, 536 • 

. • The following account of the dedication or the BIRD SCHOOL B:ouBE is from the Bo.ton 
..>aily .A.d11erti1er of Tuesday, Nov. 29, 1870. "A plelsant company wu gathered together, 
yesterday morning, to take port in the dedication of the school-house just built by the trus• 
tee• i;i.nder the will of J. H. Bird, on Fourth Street, South Boston. The school is intended 
as a high school for girls, and is virtually a tree school. The building ill, perhaps, the most 
tasteful and elegant 11I11ong the many fine buildings which adom this suburb. It was de-
1igned by Mr. Henry Richards, a young architect who already gives promise or great ex­
cellence in his profession. It combines a sunny exposure and wide windows with con­
-.-enlent rooms and ceilings of good elevation. 

"The principal room, in which the exercises took place, was mnch admired for the 
symmetry or its proportions. Dr. Howe introduced the occasion with some reminisceace1 
of John Hawes Bi~, the liberal and thoughtful young ID.an npon whose bequest the school 
was originally founded. Several penons were present who remembered hi! amiable quali­
ties and untimely death. Cut off by an accident at the age or twenty-seven, he bequeathed 
to suitable tru1tees a sum sufficient for the endowment of a school of superior culture for 

' 



26 'l'HOMAS BIRD AND ms DES• 

44. JACOB1 (Jacob,' Jacob,4 Henry,• James,2 'I l 782; 
m. Susanna Andrews, May 27, 1810. She died :Feb. 22, 1838, aged 
54. He died Sept. 13, 1870. They had:-

i. ANN, b. Feb. 26, 1811. 
ii. &iu.H, b. l\lay 27, 1813. 
iii. ELIZABETH Ai.DREWS, b. Dec. 16, 1815; m. Jacob Foster, Jr., Dec. 3, 

1835; died Oct. 8, 1857. He m. Mrs. Martha A. Harris, of Hingham, 
Dec. 23, 1858. 

iv. CAROLTh"E, b. Jan. 2, 1818; m. Richard Clap, Jr., Jan. 12, 1842; d. Feb. 
5, 1858. He m. Eunice Emily Holden, March 31, 1859, and d. Aug, 
20, 1866. 

v. )fa.RY, b. l\larch 5, 1820; m. James H. Upham, June 19, 1845. 
vi. JACOB, b. April 20, 1822. 

45. JOSEPH WARD' ( Jacob,• Jacob, 4 Henry,• James,2 Tl1omas1 
), b. Aug. 16, 

1784; m. Nancy Clap, dau. of Nathaniel and Eunice (Bird) Clapp. 
Joseph Ward Bird d. Deb. 17, 1851. His widow d. 1\fay 17, 1864, 
a. 74 years, 11 months, 24 days. They had:-

i. A:r.us.&, hap. l:uty 6, 1810; d. Aug. 30, 1811. 
ii. CHARLES, b. June 2, 1811; d. March 8, 1831. 
iii. ELIZABETH, b. Feb. 16, 181-l; m. Daniel Odiorne, Jr., ofEliot, lie., Feb. 

16, 1830. 
iv. &!ELIN.E, b. July 3, 1816; m. Daniel Hayes, Feb. 17, 1839. 
v. CATHARINE, b. Dec. 1, 1820; m. Francis N. W'bitney, June 2, 1840. 
vi. All.All.&, b. Dec. 3, 1824; m. Mary Clariss11. Greenwood, May 20, 1860. 

46. JA.XES BEXJ.A.XIX1 (1'fatthew,1 Matthew,• Aaron,' Joseph,• TliOmas,• 
T!iomas1

), b. Aug. 4, 1795; m. l\Iay 13, 1815, l\Iary Dimon, of 
Aquebogue, Long Island, N. Y. He died Aug. 8, 1829, aged 34 
years. His widow, Mary, d. April 4, 1860, aged 71. They had:-

49. i. Matthew, b. June 16, 1816. 
ii. J .. u.ras DANIEL, b. Dec. 31, 1818; m. Catharine Klyne Young, of Phila­

delphin. 
iii. ELEANOR Yot'LE, b. Dec.?• 1821; m. Dec. 7, 1837, Charles Joseph Chipp. 

4i. SAYC-EL CooLIDGE7 (Ben}am1'.n,' Jfattheu:,6 Aaron;' Joseph,' Thomas,' 
Thomas1), b. l\Iarch 28, 1797; m. Mary Hearsey, March 19, l:~ 
He died Sept. 26, 1862. They had:-

i. ELIZABF.Tn JANE, b. Feb. 5, 1824; m. Andrew B. Adams,Nov.12, 1846. 
ii. BENJ.umr CooLIDGE, b. Oct. 15, 1825; m . .Ma.ry A. Carter,llay 17, 1848. 

girls. Rev. Mr. Thnyer, of the Hawes· chnrch, South Boston, followed Dr. Howe's re­
marks ,vith a brief prayer. Rev. Edwnru E. Hale contributed a. most acceptable address. 
Dr. Lothrop spoke at some length nnd with much interest of the education of women in 
Boston, and Hon. George S. Hillard ma.de some concluding remuks, after which Dr. Howe 
invited the company to inspect the premi8es a.t their leisure." 



THOMAS BIRD AND ms DESCENDANTS. 27 

iii. CBARLJ1s 1' b. Ang. 61 1_827; d. Sept. 9, 1828. 
fr. JAKES HowE, b. June 15, 1829; m. Emma F. Holmes, May 8, 1855. 
v. MARY CAROLINE, b. Aug. 7, 1831; m. James T. Oliver, Sept. 7, 1848. 
vi. LEWIS PARKER, b. May 25, 1833; m. Hannah D. Whorf, Feb. 14, 1859. 

Shed. Dec. 27, 1860, a. 23. 
vii. NATHANIEL HALL, b. July 81 1835; in. Maria Louisa Chadbourne, Oct. 

7, 1858. ' 
viii. MATILDA ANN, b. Feb. 13, 1838; m. Thomas J, Hatch, Jan. 17, 1864. 
ix. 'IIE • .,..RIETTAA"t'G"t'STA, b. June 29, 1840; m. Walter B,Amold,Feb. 11, 1868. 
:ic. FRANCES Aua-csTA., b. Sept. 19, 1844; d. Feb. 13, 1846. 

48. MATTHEW7 (BenJamin,• Mattheu•," .Aaron,4Jose-plt/ Thomas,2 Thomas'), 
b . .April 24, 1806; m. Sept. 80, 1880, Sarah Quincy Greenleaf, of 
Worcester; d. April 20, 1866. She was born Feb. 2, 1808, died 
J\farch 19, 18G5. They had:-

i. CHARLES MATTBEw, b. Sept. 4, 1831; d. July 6, 1834. 
ii. REBECCA. NEWTON, b. June 23, 1833; m. Charles B. Bedlington, Oct. 

23, 1856. 
iii. HE..,..RY CBAl!BERLAL"'f, b. June 17, 1835; m. Sarah B. Lovell, June 17, 

1862; had Harry Lovell, b, July 20, 1863, 
iv. LEWIS JoNES1 b. July 31, 1837; m. Sarah E. Eaton, Oct. 14, 1862. 
v. WILLIAM GREENLEAF, b. Nov. 10, 1839; m. Louise Lorey, Dec. 31 1 1867. 

They had: William Lorey, b. Nov. 2, 1868; d. July 29, 1869. 
vi. DOLLY A~""N GREENLEAF, b. Nov. 15, 1841; d. Aug 31, 1847. 
,'.\'ii., JoBN Q"t"INCY, b. Dec. 11, 1843; m. Mary H. T. Still, Sept. 13, 1869; 

had Grau Quincy, b. Aug. 17, 1870. 
viii. MARY ELLE."'f, b. Dec. 10,184.5; m. Alfred W. Cole, Nov. 24, 1864. 

49. :MATTHEW1 (James Benjamin,' Matthew,' Matthew," .Aaron;' Josepl1,• 
Thomas,S Thomas'), b. June 16, 1816; m. Oct. 28, 1886, in Wall­
street church, New-York, by the Rev. Dr. William Wi.J:t Phillips, to 
Mary Tuthill. They had :- . 

i. MARY E:mu. 
50. ii. Edward Oakley. 

iii. ELB.L .... OR. 
iv. WILLIA][ Bc-RNET, d. May 9, 1849, aged 3 years and 5 month■• 
T. ELIZA MaTJU., d . .May 31, 1849, aged l year and 5 months. 

50. EDWARD OAKLEY' (Matthew,' James Benjamin,7 Matthew,' MatthWJ,• 
.Aaron: Joseph,• Thomas,• Thomas'), m. by the Rev. Dr. John 
Michael Krebs, of New-York, Oct. 25, 1865, to Sarah Esther Hin­
man, of New York. 

ERRAn:x.-It was Abigail,5 dan. of TKOKAS4 (page 20), who married Ebenezer Kilton, 
Jr., and not Abigail,6 dau. of lllATl'BEW,• as stated on page 21. 





APPENDIX. 

Tno11u.s Bum's WILL. 

I, Thomas Bird Seni•. of dorchester in ye County of Sufl'olk in New England 
Tanner, being by ye p'uedence of god not well in my body yet through ye mercy 
of god in p'fit memory And Calling to mind ye vncerta.nty of this lif doe heer 
make my last will & Testament, unless 1 shall see Cause heer after to alter it. 
1. First, I Commit my 11oull into ye hands of ye lord yt gave it me & my body 

to a decent buryall in ye earth. 
2. Secondly for Ye worldly goods wch god haue graciously giuen me my will i■ 

that all my Just depts be paid & funerall dischardged. 
3. Thirdly, my will is that Ann my deare & loueingewife shall haue one Third 

pt of all my housing & land duering her natuerall life, And for ye rest of 
my Estate I giue one third pt therofl' vnto my wife wholly to be at her owne 
dispossall as god shall moue her hart. 

i. Fowe~hly my will is yt ye other two third pts of my wholl Estate be deuided 
as followetb, viz.: Wheeras I p'mised my Sonne Thomas at his marrige fift.y 
pounds of wch a good p1 is paid as by my booke will appeare, then (that 
fifty pounds being accounted as pt ofye Estate) ye estate shall be equally 
deuided to my Fower Children: Viz.: Thomas, John, James & Sarah, onlr 
my Sonne Thomas shall haue ten pounds added to his pt more_ than any 
one of ye rest of my Children. 

li. Fifthly for that third part of my houseing & land web I leaue in my wiuea 
hands duering her life my will is that when it shall please god to putt an 
end vnto her days, that then that houseing & land shall be equally deuided 
vnto my three sonns, but if either of them dy & leaue noe !sue then his 
p1 shall goe equally to those that doe suruiue. 

6. Lastly I doe appoint Anne my deare & loueinge wife to bee execetrix of 
my wholl Estate & that this my "trill may be p'formed & that my ~state be 
Justly prized I doe appoint & Intreat my loueing Freinds Liftenant Hope­
still Foster & Ensigne John Capen to be my oueraeera to see that it be 
duely p'formed. In witness heerof I haue heerunto put my hand & ■eale 
this tweluth day of Jully in ye yeer of or lord on thousand m hundred 
Sixty six. 

Si~ned, sea.lied & del. 
in p•sence of vs viz. 

John Capen Sen•. 
Jasper Rush. 



30 APPENDIX, 

Att A meetinge of the Go,e•n• maj' Genl!. & Recordr in Boston 171h July 1667. 
John Capen Sen•. & Jasper Rush deposed that hauinge subscribed their names 

as wittnesses to y• Instrument were present on the date thereof & did both see & 
heare ye late Thomas Bird signe & scale & publish the same to be his last will 
& testament; that when he so did he was of a sound & disposing mind to their 
best knowledge. Edw. Rawson Record•. 

Tno:1us Bmn Sm,r. I:,n·ENTORY. 

An Inuentory ofye Estate of Thomas Bird Sen•. of dorchester who departed 
this life ye Sli• day of June 16Gi taken & apprized uy vs whose names are vnder 
writen ye 22 of June 16G7. 

In ye.Chamber 
oner the 
parlor 

In ye Chamber 
oner the 
kitchen. 

In ye Garret 
ouer ye kitchen 

In y• Gnret 
ouer y~ parlor 
In,. .eantoo 
r .id y• parlor 

In ye parlor 

In ye kitchen 

yron 

pewter 

Imp in money 13s. 5d. two eiluer epons at 15s. 
wearring aparell both woollen and linnon hats boots 

1-,8- 5 

& shows 15-14- 1 
one feather bed 31b. two bolsters llb. 8s. 1 CQuer-
led llb. 5s. on Rugg llb. 10s. sheets blankets pillows 
& bedsteed, 31b. 6s. • 10-19- 0 
one great Chest llb. 10 two trunks 9s. yarne & 
wooll, and other Implements llb. 4s. 
about 11 bushells oflndian Corne 
one feather bed wm pigion feathers Ilb. IOs. one flock 
bed 18s. on Courlet llb. Bs. on green Rugg 18s. 
three blankets Jlb. ls. fiue sheets lib. s. bolsters 
pillows & pillows bys llb. ls. 6d. 
about 7 bls. of l\Ialt lib. Ss. Eleuen lbs. more of Malt 
£2 4s. one steel mill lib. p:-~een pound of feathers 
16s. saws tooles & other lumber 21b. 15s. 9d. 
Nayls & tools and old yron 
on bcdsteed Ilb. 15s. Curtains vallens and Uurtaine 
rods 21b. on flock beed lib. yarne 21b. ls. Cotton yarn 
lOs. a pa. of s!ieets blankets bolster pillows & pil-

3- 0- 3 
1-13- 0 

8-17- 6 

7- 3-9 
1- 1- 2 

lobys 31b. 14s. 10- 0-10 
on Cubberd 61b. 10s. a table and form llb. 16s. a 
Round table Ilb. one Chaire 16s. two forms six Joyn 
stools more Chayr.s lib. 16s. 10d. 11-18-10 
on dozen of new Napkins 15s. on duzen more Us. 
other table linen 12s. 4d. 
tbirteene sheets seauen pillobys 
three brass kitties 21b. Bs. two le. kitties 7s. one 
brass pot 15s. ·& more bras 19s. 3d. 
three yron pots & on kitle pot hooks & hangers In­
struments fur ye fier and other small things 
six platters llb. 17s. more dishes bowls porengers, 
Candlesticks & flagon & other things llb. 15s. Bd. 
lattin dishes & wooden Ware & Earthen Ware 
stillyards a table & other things • 
in books 
one fowling peice 21b. 10s. another at lib. IOe. two 

1-18- 0 
5--18- 9 

4-- 9- 3 

3-2-0 

3-12- 8 

3- 6-10 
2-4-6 



In y• kitchen 
leantoo 

In ye seller 

In ye house Yt 
Tho: lines in 

Iny• yard 

In y•bame 

Catie 

Land. 

In ye Tan-yard 

Pita 

APPENDIX. 31 

:Muskts llb. 4s. three swords & two belts Ilb. 15s. 
bandeleers & 4.\.monition & other Ytincels 31b. ls. 10- 0- O 
wheles siues pa.ilea Churne, Cotton woole & other 
lumber 1-15- 9 
a Cheespres, Cheese-fate, powdering tuba, beer bar­
rella milk Yessells Washing VllM9llB & other lumber 
one Rugg & one table 
two hayre rap• & planks & a bell 
Come vpon ye ground 
a pa.ire of wheels & Cart 51b. some stocks of bees 
llb. y~on barr, Chaines setters axes peckax sadle & 

2-15- 5 
1-16- 0 
1-16- 3 
2-10- 0 

bridle & other Implements 41h. ls. 6d. 10- 1- 6 
a panell old sadles, raps, traices sitha pichforks & · 
other things 2- 0- 9 
fower Cows 161b. two hogs & pigs 21b. ye great 
horse 141b. a l\lare & Colt Blb. • 40- 0- O · 
eix acres of Salt marsh 361b. a twenty acre lot 201b. 
twenty acrs of paatuer land 1001b. one acre ·in lide 
woods 61b. 162- 0- O 
Six acres of plowing land behind ye orcbyard being 
ye home lot 36!b. the meddow plot before ye house 
201b. . . . • • . • 
ye old dwelling house wth ye old Cow house & y 
garden J oyning to it & the litle garden before ye old 
house & the land behind ye old hous & toward John 
Blackmane vp to ye fence reseruing pt of ye land 
behind ye great barne & a Cartway into ye feild 
ye great Barne 201b. ye old Come bought of Jn° 
dauenport 6lb. 
ye New dwelling house & ye orchyard & land before 
& behind ye new house downe to ye Tan yard & 

56- 0- 0 

40- 0- 0 

26- 0- 0 

Tan house 150- 0- 0 
twenty hide 3-llb. 'wenty-six bids 201h. thirty-seauen 
bids 281b. twenty-.due hide 221b. ten sids Bib. 112- 8- 0 
twelve side lllb. twenty fower side 211b. 12s. 
Eleuen side 91b. 7a. twenty bids 201b. 
twenty fower sides 221b. fifteenhida l0lb. 10a. peicea 
of lea.the 21b. twenty-eight side 221b. 8s. 
twehe hide 121b. thirty-two bids 2-llb. eight bids & 
eleuen skins 91b. 108. fiue sids 31b. 14s. thirteene 
sids lllb. lOs. 
twenty fower pits 241b. six pits in the meddow 61b. 
one new pitt out of ye ground 15a. The Tan-house 
Mill and tools lOlb. 

Seuerall depte due to ye Etitnte 

Sume Totall errora Excepted 
depts due from y• Estate 

John Capen Senr. 
Willia.m Sumner 
Jamee Humphrey 

61-19- 0 

56-lS- 0 

60-14- 0 

40-15- 0 

934- 9-10 
63- 1- 7 

997~11 5 
061-14-10 



32 il'Pmii"DIX. 

The p'aons y prized ye stock in tanning, 
John Gomehel 
Henry Bridgham. 

Att A meeting of the Govr maJr Gene'l & Recorder in Boston 17 July 1667 
Anne Bird relict of Thomas Bird deceased deposed that this paper Conteines a 

true Inventory of the estate of hir late husband to hir best knowledge that 
when she knowes more she will discouer it. 

Present Jno. Leuerett esqr. Gou•. 
&Edw. Tyng Esq•. Assist: 

Ewd. Rawson, Recordr. 

22th: 6mo 1673. 
Administration to the Estate of Ann Bird (the Relict of the Late Thomas Bird of 

Dorchester) is granted to Thomas Bird John Bird & James Bird her sons they 
bringing in an Inventory of aid F.state & giueing Security to Administer accord­
ing to Law. 

As Attests Free Grace Bendall Rec. 

Su1folk Probate Records, Lib. vii. fol. 413. 

An Inuentory of ye Estate of Ann Bird Widdow of dorcbester. who departed 
this life ye 20th day of August 1673 taken and aprized by vs whose names are 
l'Jlder written this 3 day of September 16i3. lb. s. d. 
Imp. wearing aparell of all sorts both linnen and woollen to ye Vallew of 

beding & table-linen of all sorts to the vallew of 
one ailuer BpOOne & a smale p'cell of pewier & brass to ye 

· Vallew of · 
tables formes stooles Oushins, Chests trunks boxes books 
Ohayers & other lumber to y• Yallew of 
two hoggs 
Stock in ye tanyard 2401b. 

a smale kitle & pot 14s. 
depta due to ye state from James Bird 

17-11-00 
19-01-07 

03-10-09 

10--03-03 
02-00--00 
240-00-00 

290-06-07 
00-14-00 
06-04-04 

297 4 11 
J.&ns Hu11PBJ1EY. 

J AllES BLAKE. 

Thomas, John & James Bird of Dorchest•, Administrators to ye Estate of their 
Mother An Bird made Oath in Court this 1•1 9hr. 73 that this is a. true Invento­
ry of ye Estate of their late Mother to the best of their knowledge & that when they 
know more they will discover it, this thus don, as Attests, 

Free Grace .Bendall Record•. 

Joseph Bird's inventory, :May 14, 1712. Amt. £232.Hi, taken by John Blake, 
James Blake, Ebenezer Clap. 

-To cnsh paid Abiel Bird, Adam Winthrop, John Clough. 



APPENDIX. 33 

Nathl Bird, minor, a. abt, 17, son or Jas. late or Dorch. conRtitute Ebenr Paul of 
Dorch. Cordwainer Guardn. NOT. 4, 1728. Lib. xxvi. fol. 248. 

Ebenr Bird minor a. abt 20, son or Jas. constitute Edwd Kilton or Dorch. 
Housewright, guardn. No"r. 4, 1728. 

Jas. Bird adm'. on estate of his late father Jas. Bird, late of Dorch. yeoman. 
Nov. 4, 1728. foyY £1205.18.4. 

Will of Ellinor Bird of the parish of Stepney, co. Middlesex, Eng., spinster.-Vnto 
my two Neices, Rebecca Rand & Sarah Bird all such sums of money as is or shall 
become due to me from Edward Watts of Winnisemmett near .Boston in New Eng­
land, Schoolmaster, to be equa11y dh·ided between them, except the sum of five pounds 
thereof which I Give tothesdEdward Watts in Cose he duely pays all the said Moneys 
& Interest. To my said two Neices, £25, which is in the hand!' of my said Neice 
Rebecca Rand. To my said Neice Sarah Bird all my household Goods, & furniture, 
silver plate & Linnen. Illy said Neiee Rebecca Rand Executrix. 

_ Aug. 19, 1725. ELLINOR Bmn. 
Witnesses, Mary Jordan 

Sarah Pattison Lib. uvii. fol. 85. 
Mar.ma Hodgson. 

JOH~ BIRD. 

JoH~ Bmn, resident at Roxbury, co. Su:trolk, an lnlisted soldier in ye Expedi­
tion, Now on foot against his Mojestys Enemies in North .America, under ye Com­
mand of liis Excellency the Rt. Honble St, John, Earle of Loudoun, a foot company,· 
of which Beaby is Captain.-28 . .A.pl. 1757, After Debts are paid the Remainder to 
Richd Lethbridge of Roxbury, Wheelwright, s:I Richard to be my executor. 

Witnessed by John 8lack, Henry Howell Williams, Joseph Williams. Proved 
.Ap1. 7, 1758.-Lib. liii. fol. 153.-[Probate Records. 

SAMUEL BIRD. 

The venerable Rev. Joseph Allen, D.D., of Northborough, Mass., has been fur­
nishing " Reminiscences of Han-ard College " sixty "!lars ago, for the columns of the 
Boston Daily .Advertiser. In one of these issues, speaking of a secret society to 
which he was admitted, entitled" The Institute of 1770," he says," I well remem­
ber how astonished I was to receive a call one day at my room, No. 17 Hollie, from 
Samuel Bird, a junior, the first scholar in his class, who invited me to walk with 
him, and who communicated to me the gratifying intelligence that I had been elected 
o. member. Thie was termed 'sounding' the new member. •Mr.Bird was a re­
markable young man. He was of age when he left hie father's farm : :fitted for col­
lege in se"ren months, stood at the head of his class, and graduated with the highest 
honors but with impaired health and a hacking cough, which t.erminated in con­
sumption. Soon after commencement his friends sent him to Charleston, S. C., 
where he died the following winter. He was in his whole physique, as well as in 
his intellect, a model man." 

In a letter to us, of Oct. 1, 1870, Dr . .Allen thus writes:-" Samuel Bird, of 
the class of 1809, was I think from Stoughton, the son of a respectable farmer of 
that place. I did not know him till hie Junior year. He then stood at the head of 
hie clwis, and seemed in perfect health, robust and of'manly beauty. He liad a very 

5 



34 APPENDIX, 

intellectual countenance, a light, clear, almost transparent face, through which his 
soul shone forth." 

"He kept school in the winters, one or more in Bolton, where he was much ad­
mired. He had the first English Omtion at Commencement, and I well remember 
the hectic flush in his face and the hacking cough, which interrupted bis utterance. 
We trembled for him and felt that he was a doomed victim of Consumption. His 
friends sent him to Charleston, S. C., where he found a ho!'pitable shelter and tender 
care in the house of a benevolent lady of that place, who nursed him till he breathed 
his last." 

QUERIES. 

Was Samuel Greenway-mentioned in the History of Dorchester, page 186, under 
date of 1657-a son-in-law to Thomas Bird, or to Henry Woodward? 

In the N. E. Historical and Genealogical Register, xvi. 340, Anna• Kingsbury 
(76) m. Bird, probably Jonathan. She was born in 1755. Was it Jonathan,son of 
James (20) and Hannah (Wales) Bird? 

BIRD.-MAB.RIAGES, BIRTH AND DEATHS. 

A list of ee,eral, bearing the name of Bird, not entered, we believe, in the preced­
ing genealogy; from Dorchester, except otherwise mentioned. 

MARRIAGES. 

•Ann Bird to Abraham Ireland, of Charlestown, April 8, li36., 
·•Sarah Bird to Stephen Haws, Dec. 3, li36. 

Samuel Cox to :Mrs. Elizabeth Bird, Sept. 15, 176i • 
. Jam11S White and l\:lrs. Elizabeth Bird, March 28, 1771. 
David Bracket, of Needham, and Mrs. Susanna Bird, of D., May 25, 1779. 

tRichard Leeds and Polly Bird, Nov. 18, 17i9. 
Edward Kilton to Hannah Bird, Oct. 29, 1789. 

!John Harrison and Patience Bird, April 4, 1791. 
James Baker 3d to Murtha B~d, Dec. 9, 1792. 
Oli,er Bird and Abigail Clap,jr., Feb. 5, 1795. 
Ebenezer Pierce, of Warwick, to Mary Bird 3d, ofD., Jan. 21, 1796. 
Daniel Talbot and Mrs. Hannah Bird, April 5, li98. 
Samuel Ward, of Roxbury, to Joanna Bird, of D., Nov. 20, 1799. 
John Taylor, of Boston, and Elizabeth Bird, ofD., March 23, 1800. 
Ezekiel Bird, jr. and Charlotte l\loseley, Dec. 11, 1803. 
Asa Richardson, of Billerica, and Miss Elizabeth Bird, ofD., July 15, 1804. 
John Bird to Miss Ann Newell, Nov. 28, 1804. 
William Henley to Elizabeth Searl Bird, Nov. 10, 1806. 
Jacob Edson and Hannah Bird, May 19, 1811 . 
. Daniel Hicks and Emily I. Bird, Dec. 20, 1821. 
Otis Nichols, ofl\Iedway, and Mary Bird, ofD., May 14, 1826. 
Charles Grandison Bird to Martha Cox, Nov. 29, 1832. 

•Annand Sarah were, probably, daughters of Benjamln3, See pnge 14, 
t Polly may haYe been the dau. of Edward•. See page 21. 
t Was not P!!tience, dau, of Henryt? See page 19. 



APPEJ\"DIX. 35 

William Bird 2d, ofD., t.o Rebecca Smith, of Needham, Oct. 2, 1834. 
-Henry J. Kendall and Mary E. Bird, Oct. 29, 1837. 
William Carter,jr. t.o Mary A. Bird, Sept. 27, 1840, 
Samuel R. Jewett, of Hopkinton, N. H., to Lauretta Bird, of D., Oct. 9, 1842 • 

. Thomas Bird to Ann Baker, Nov. 6, 1842. 
Elijah Bird, jr. and Martha Smith, April 22, 1845. 
Elijah Bird and Martha McGeooh, Oct. 12, 1845. 
William H. Pray to Elizabeth S. Bird, Oct. 1, 1848. 
Francis H. Bird to Emily M. Gates, Aug. 5, 1849. 
Jacob Homer Crane and Helen Maria Bird, Sept. 23, 1852. 

BIRTH. 

Samuel Bradley Bird, son of Isaac, born in Sept. 1794. 

DEATHS. 

John Bird, Aug. 5, 1745, a. 21. 
Jacob, d. Sept. 16, 1799. 
Thomas, Oct. 28, 1805. 
Mary, Jan. 16, 1807. 
Oliver, Sept. 24, 1808. 
Amasa, Oct. 29, 1810, a. 25. 
Samuel,jr., Sept 14, 1812, a. 31. 
Elizabeth, Jan. 4, 1814, a. 87. 
Maria, Jan. 20, 1818, a. 38. 
Joel, May 3, 1817, a. 17. 
Benjamin, May, 1817, a. 40. 
Mrs. Mary, April 9, 182-2, a. 91. 
Charles, son of Joseph, a. 19, March 8, 

1831. 
George, l\Iarch 29, 1836, a. 50. 
Mrs. Bird, wife of Abraham H. Bird, a. 

26, Aug., 1836. 
Miss Hannah, Nov. 9, 1837, a. 62. 
Mrs. Susanna, Feb. 22,' 1838, a. 54. 
Mrs. Abigail, May 1, 1838, a. Bl. 
Elisha B. Bird, Sept. 22, 1840, a. 29. 

-Calvin, March 25, 1841, a. 66. 
George, Aug. 29, 1842, a. 62. 
Priscilla, w. of Elijah, May 24, 1843, a. 50. 
Elizabeth, Feb. 1, 1848, a. 81. 
Abigail, Feb. 5, 1848, a. 81. 
William, Oct. 4, 1855, a. 42 years, 6 mos. 

Isaac, son of Isaac and Elizabeth, b. in 
Boston, d. in Dorchester, Feb. 7, 
1857, a. 68 years 6 mos. 

William H., son of William and Rebecca, 
d. May 25, 1857, a. 19 years, 11 
mos. 

Eleanor, b. in Medfield, d. in Dorchester, 
Nov. 5, 1860, a. 71, burned by her 
clothes taking fire. 

Ma.ry, widow of Calvin, b. in ~n, d. 
in Rehoboth, April 1, 1862, a. 82; a 
resident of Dorchester. 

Martha A., dau. of Abraham H. Bird, b. 
in Milton, d. in Dorchester, lrfay 4, 
1863, a. 18. 

Joel E., son of William, d. in Division 
Hospital, Va., Dec. 21; 1863, a. 19. 

Cornelius, son of Seth and Betsey, b. in 
Watertown, d. in Dorchester, Sept. 
28, 1865, a. 68 years, 10 mos., 19 
days. 1i,~t.,) ·.·., 

Hannah, b. in JJ;~sltiine: d. in Dorche11-
ter, July 13, 1867, a. 73 years, 9 
mos., 22 days. 

Frances Abby, b. in Bost.on, d. in Dor­
chester, April 4, 1868, a. 37 years, 
4mos. 

Johannah (Leeds) Bird, widow of Joseph (page 12), died Aug. 8, 1738, in the 
72d year of her age. 



36 .APPENDIX. 

RE,. fu.llt'EL BIRD, OF N~-HAVU, CT. 

Since the paragraphs in relation to the above-named indi'vidual were in print 
(pages 17 and IS), we bare seen in the Library of the Massachusetts Historical 
Society, a copy of a sermon preached by him in 1759, bearing the following title:-

" The Importance C!ftlzc divine Presence I with our Host." I . 
A I SER:11ox, I Delivered I In N1m·-H.i1.YEX, I April 27th 1759. I To 1 Col. D.i1.vm 

WoosTEP., And I His CollPAXY; I At the Request of the CoLO~"EL. I :By the Rev'd 
&muel Bird, Y. D. 1\1. I Pn~tor of a Church of Christ in New-Rai,en. I Published 
at the Desire of many of the HEARERS. I Pro,. xxi. 31. The Horse is prepared 
Ofl_ainst the Day qf Battle; I but Srifety (or Yictory) is of the Lord. I Hosea ix. 12. 
Yea, wo also unto them, u·1ien I depart.from them. I Printed by James Parker and 
Company: Sold by I Jolin Hotchkiss, in New-Haven. 1759: I " 12mo. pp. 24. 

On page 14, Mr. Bird-who it will be remembered was a. Chaplitin in the Army 
-ys :-"' A tliorough Reformation in Persons of every Rank, would do more 
towards recovering our imaded Rights, the securing of our Possessions, the expel­
ling our Enemies, the bringing on an honorable Peace, and the Lengthening out of 
our Tranquility, than.all our military Strength, warlike Preparations, formidable 
Fleets and numerous Armies. I heartily wish the Experiment might be once made : 
Verily Sirs, there is nothing like being at good Terms with Heaven; then, doubt­
less, would God blcSil our Artillery, and lend us the Artillery of Hea,en ; or rather 
manage it himself for us, which would not fail of doing our Business, and thus 
thousands of LiYes, and l\lillions of l\loney might be sn,ed to us." 

We append an extract from a letter written by Hon. J. Hammond Trumbull, of 
Hartford, Connecticut, dated Dec. 26, 1870. 

"The best accowat of l\Ir. Bird's ministry at New Ha,en is in the Re,. Dr. Dut­
ton's History of tlic North Church in New Hactn, 1742-184.2, in three Sermons (Xew 
Haren, 1842). Dr. Dutton writes (p. 59), that l\Jr. Bird died, at the age of sixty 
years, on the 3d of l\Iay, 1784, of inoculation for the small pox, and was buried at 
midnight. He refers to President Stiles·s Literary Diary as his authority. In a 
note, l\Ir. Bird is said to hnYe married, first, l\lahel Jenner, who died early, leaving 
one child, a son; and second, Sarah, daughter of John Prout, Es11. of Xew Ha,en, 
who had tweh-c children. One of these was the second wife of De-aeon Le,i hes, of 
New Ha,en, and died in 1838. In a Catalogue of the members of the ' Church in 
the l'.nited Society in .New Ha,eu,' printed in 1855, I find the name of &rah Bird, 
received to membership by certificate, June, 1771; died, 1811, uged 72. The date 
of admission prol)ably indicates, nearly, the time of l\Ir. Bird's secoud marriage." 

"He was dismiesed, at his own request, on account of his ill he11lth, January 
19th, 1768-the church and society exprc1<sing their ' grateful sense of his great and 
eminent serYices.' 

"I do not now 1·cmeml1er any other pulilishcd sermon of l\Ir. Bird's than the cne 
you mention-preached Ldore '" oostcr's Company in 1759." 

Dmn, Jox.\m.•,x, Jr. Px.e No. 30, pagl's 15 nnd 21.) 
"On Friday ln~t departed thi,; Lifo at Dorchestc1·, Mr. Jonathan Bird, jun•, in 

the 35th Year of his age; Uc was a Geurlcnmnjustly esteemed, Faithful and Honest 
in nil of his Concerns of Life, ready on nil ocm~ions to relieve the .Necessities of the 
Nee1'R~itnrn•, n Icn-ing HusLnn<l, ·& o, tcndc,r Pnrent :. his Death i"_ greatly Jamentml 
hY nil with whom lw Wtl8 <'111mec·te.J. He has left n d1~co:isolate \\ id,;'IV & two small 
children. "-Postscript to News-Letter, 6 Jul:1, I,tiU. 



INDEX. 

&' A single reference, only, is given to a name on tlie same page. 

PART I. 

CHRISTIAN NAMES OF THE BIRDS. 
Aaron, 5, 13, 17, 21, 25 
Ahiel, 11, 32 
Ahigail, 15, 20, 21, 27, 35 
Abmh:im, 21 
Ahrabarn H., 35 
Amasn, 26, 35 
Ann, Anna and Anne, 6, 10, 14, 16, 18, 20, 

21, 24, 26, 29, 32, 34 

Behe, and Bebee, 12, 16, 18 
Berkee, 22 
Ben,inmin, 11, 14, 21, 22, 24, 34, 35 
Ben,iamin Coolidge, 2/J 
Benjamin_Gloycr, 24 
Betsev, 3o --
Betsej· Price, 22 

Cah·in, 3-5 
Caroline, 26 
Caroline Auirosta, 23 
Catharine, 26 
Catharine Robbins, 2-5 
Charles, 22, 24, 26, 27, 35 
Charles Grandison, 35 
Cl1Rrles ,fan·i~, 24 
Charles !11atthcw, 2i 
Chnrlut1e, 23 -
Comfort, 13, 21, 23 
Cornelius, 35 

Darnaii~, 11, 15 
Daniel, 21, 23, 2! 
Ditton, 12 
Dolly Ann Greenleaf, 27 

Ehenezer, 5, 12, 16, 19, 22, 23 
Edmund, 21 
Edward, 17, 21, 23, 24 
Edward Oakley, 27 
Eleanor and Ellinor, 27, 33, 35 
Elennor Ran,!!"er, 2-1 
Eleanor Youle, 26 
Eli, 22 
Elij.1h, 22, 35 
Elisha, 23 
Elisha B., 35 
Eliza, 23 
Eliza Martha, 27 

Elizabeth, 11, 15, 19, 20, 22, 23, 26, 34, 35 
Elizabeth Andrews, 26 
Elizabeth Jane, 26 
Elizabeth S., 35 
Elizabeth Searl, M 
Emanuel,40 
Emrline, 26 
Emily I., 34 
Enoch Glover, 24 
Esther, 22 
Ennic.e, 12, 16, 18, 23 
Ezekiel, 16, 20, 3-1 
Ezra, 22 

Frnnce~, 24 
Frances Abhy, 3.5 
Frances Augusta, 27 
Frnnris H., 35 
Francis Henry, 23 

George, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 35 
Grace, 24 

Hannah, 11, 13, 15, 16, 18, !!0, 21, 22, 23, 34, 35 
Hunnah Holden, 20 
Harriet, 23 
Helen Marin, 35 
Henrietta Augn~ta, 27 
Hem-.~·, 12, 16, 19, 22, 34 
Henry C!Jamberlain, 27 

!sane, 16, 17, 20, 23, 35 

Jacoh, 5, lG, 20, 23, 26, 3,5 
James. 6, 9, 12, 16, 18, 19, 21. 22, 24, 29, 82, 

33,34 ' 
James Benjamin, 24 
James Daniel, 26 
James Howe, 2i 
James Se~·mour, 21 
Jane, 12, 21, 22 
Jntlrniel, 8 
JcrushR, 16, 23 
Joanna,34 
Joel, 22, 35 
Joel E., 35 
Johannah, li, 22 
Johan11R GloYcr, 24 
John,6, 7,9, 11, 13, 15, 21, 23, 29, 3~, 40 



88 INDEX, 

J'ohn Darant, 23 
J'obn Hawes, 2ii 
John Quine~-, 27 
Jonathan, 15, li, 18, 19, 22, 34, !lo, 40 
J'oseph, 5, 9, 10, 13, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 32, 35 
Joseph Ward, 23 
Josias, 6 

Katharine, 11, 15 

Lauretta, 34 
Lemuel, 20, 23 
Lewis Jones, 27 
Lewis Parker, 27 
Lydia, 21, 22 
Lydia Jefferies, 19 
Lydia Perkins, 23 

Maria, 35 
Mnrtha, 18, 21, 34 
Martha A., 3ii 
Mary, 5, 8, 11, 14, 16, li, 20, 23, 2!, 26, 34, 35 
Mary A., 34 
Mary Ann, 24 
Mary Caroline, 27 
MarrE., 34 
Mary Ellen, 27 
ll{p-y Emma, 27 
M .r)• Baley, 23 
Mary Jone~, 24 
Matilda Ann, 27 
Mntthew, 8, 17, 21, 24, 26, 27 
Matthew "William, 24 
Mehitabk, 11, 15 
Merer, 11 
Minuwell, 14, 15 
Miriam, 16 

Nabh~-, 23 
Nathaniel, 16, 23, 33 
Nathaniel Hall, 27 

Oliver, 34, 35 
Oliver Cromwell, 21 

Patience, 11, 13, 19, 34 
Peggee Smith, 22 
Polly, 21, 34 
Prisrill,1, 12, 16, 19, 22, 35 
Prudence, 20, 21 

Rachel, 21 
Rachel Robinson, 24 
Rebecca, 16, 35 
Rebecca Newton, 27 
Royal, 2! 
Ruth, 15, 19 

Salh•, 23 
Samuel, 7, 9, 11, 15, 16, 19, 20, 22, 33, 35, 36 
Samuel Rradley, 35 
Samuel Coolidge, 24 
S:1m11el Topliff', 2!l 
Sarah, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 

23, 29, 33, 34 
Seth, 35 
Shippee, 21, 2-1 
Silence, 12 
Simon, 8 
Submit, 11 
Susannah; lli, Hi, 20, 21, 22, 35 
Susannah Baker, 2-1, 34 

Thankful, 10, 13 
Thomns, 5, 6, i, 8, 9, 10, 11,12, 15, 16,20,21, 

23, 2;, 29, 30, 32, 34, 35 

Walter, 24 
\Varren, 24 
\Villiam, 5, 6, 7, 15J 21, 23, 24, 2/i, 35 
"William Bnniet, 21 
William Edmund, 24 
Willil\m Greenleaf, 27 
William H., 35 

PART II. 

SURNA.lIES of persons who ,narried into, or are connected with, the "Bird 
Family." 

Adam~, 26 
Andrew~. 26 
Arnold, 27 
Atherton, 10, 15 

Baker, 34 
Barton.1_24 
Bea18,~ 
Bedlington, 27 
Beighton, 11 
Belcher, 15 
Blake, 11, 13 
Bracket, 34 
Brooks, 24 

Capen, 22 
Carter, 26, 34 
Chadbourne, ~7 
Chipp, 26 

Chubb,20 
Clap and Clapp, 11, 12, 1'51 161 18 ,19, 20, 22, 

26,34 
Clark, 10, 16 
Cole, 27 
Cone, 21, 
Cox, 34 
Crane,35 

Day, 13, 15 
Deane, llJ 12 
Dimon,2t1 
Durant, 21, 23 

Eaton, 23, 27 
Edson, 34 
Everett, 22 
Everton, 17 



Foster, 10, 24, 26 
Fuller, 10 

Gates, 35 
George, 12 
Glo\"eT, 15, 21, 24 
Green leaf, 27 
Greenwood, 26 

Hnnis, 14, 26 
Hnrrison, 34 
Hatch, 27 
Hawes, 11, 16, 34 
Hayes, 26 
Hcarscy, 26 
Henley, 34 
Hewins1 15 
Hicks, 114 
Hinman, 27 
Holhrook, 16 
Holden, 20, 26 
Holmes, 27 
Hooper, 17 
Howe, 10, 13, 21, 26 

Ireland, 34 
Ives, 36 

Jackson, 12, 14 
Jefferies, 19 
Jenner, 17, 36 
Jewett, 34 
Jones, 111, 17 

Kelton and Kilton, 13, 18, 21, 22, 27, 34 
Kendall, 3! 
Kingsbury, 34 • 

Leeds, 12, 13, 21, 23, 24 
Leighton, 15 
Lorey, 27 
LO\·ell, 27 

McCullough, 21, 
llkGeoch, 35 
l\1ellisb, 20, 23 
Mirick, 11, 12 
l\1ornec.-k, 11, 12 
l\1oseley, 34 
Munroe, 21, 24 

Th'DEX, 

PART III. 

Newell, 34 
Nichols, 34 
Odiorne, 26 
Oliver, 27 

Parker, 14 
Pierce, 13, 34 
Prny, 35 
Prc•ton, 12 
Prout, 36 

Rand, 33 
Ranger, 21 
Richardson, 34 
Robinson, 17, 21 
Royal, 15 
Runkle, 25 
Searl, 17 
Seaver, 17 
Smith, 34, 35 
Still, 27 

Talbot, 34 
Taylor, 25, 34 
ThurEton, 23 
Tolman, 16, 19 
Toplifl', 20, 23 
Trask, 13 
Tuthill, 27 

Upham, 26 

,vales, 19, 34 
·ward, 19, 20, 34 
·weeks, 15 
Wells, 18 
Wheeler, 23 
,vhite, 10, 13, 14, 34 
Wnitney, 26 
Whittinµton, 24 
Whorf, 27 
Wilbore, 11, 12 
Willard, 23 
Williams, I I, 16 
Wire, 17, 20 
Withington, 12 
Woodward, 25 
Wright, 11, 12 
Young, 26 

ScRXAMES of other persons mentioned. 
.Alire, Countess Dowager of Derby, 6 
Allen, 33 

Bacon, 18 
Baker 13 
Bass,· 17 
Batchelder, 13 
Beaby, 33 
Bendall, 32 
Bennet, 6 
Blackman, 31 
Blake, "10, 12, 14, 25, 32 
:Blanchard, 18 

Bond (quoted), 3, 4 
Bownum, 14, i5 

. :Bridgham, 9, 32 

Capen, 9,.12, 29, 30, 31 
Clap, 13, 32 
Clough, 32 

Deane, 8 
Dexter, 8 
Do<lcritlge, 6 
Dunkin, 7 
Dutton,36 

39 



40 INDEX, 

Ellesmere, Lord, 6 

Foster, 10, 24, 29 
Fox, 18 

Parker, 36 
Pattison, 33 
Paul, 33 
Phillips, 27 
Pierce, ll, 16 
Preston, 10 
Price, 7 

mover, 9 
Gornehel, 9, 32 -
Greem.-a,·, 13, 34 
Gridley, 24 
Groom, 9 Rawson, 30, 32 

Richards, 25 
Rush, 9, 29, 30 Hale, 26 

Hatton, 40 
Heath, 24 
Henry VII., 6 
Hillard, 26 

Savage,8, 10 
Simonds, 25 
Simp~ou, 13 
Slack, 33 Hinman, ti 

Hodgson, 33 
Hotchki,s, 36 

Stiles, 36 
Sumner, 31 
Swan, 17 Houchin, 9 

Ho\\·e, 16, 25, 26 
Humphreys, 9, 16, 31, 32 Thnrer, 26 

Trumbull, 18, 36 
Tucker, 19, 22 
Tyng, 32 

Jackson, 10, 12, 14 
James I., 9 
Jordan, 33 

Kilton, 33 
Krebs, 27 

Lethbridge, 33 

Watts, 33 
,veenr, 40 
Whitefield, 14 
Williams, 33 
Winthrop, 32 
,viswell, 12 
Withington, 11 

LeYcrctt, 32 
Lothrop, 26 
Loudoun, Earl of, 33 
Lovewell, 18 Wood {quoted), 6, 6, 7 

"' ood ward, 3-1 
Mather, 9 ,v oostcr, 36 

Ox A l\Io~--c:HENT IN Acrox, ExaLA.·•m. 
Al yow this way by me sal pas 
Considyr what I am and who i was. 
Bird I was first lo1'n by name ; 
Here in Acton Preest and l'ar,on of the same. 
1'"11t.y yere and thrt•e gouerne did I here, 
Aud fynisht my Jill' in the two and fortyth yere, 
Aftyr a thow•aud ccccc of owr Lords first commyng, 
In erth me to redeme by sore peyne sufleryng : 
Aud now I haue peyd the stipend of this lyff', 
Yeldyng mi· flesh to wormes wythout eny strylf. 
For my soul intercede that glory it ma,· opteyne. 
"•her~ with the blessyd Trinity eternally It may reyne . 
.And for yow agern prey by whos cberite I am rele.-yd 
To sweet Iesu with whos blood I am redemyd. 

JVe<wer•s Ancient Funeral! Mon11ments, 1031. 

In 1647, l\Ir. Emanuel Bhd gaye £6 per annum foreYer to the church of St. 
Michael Basinghall. Thnt is the church of St. 1\licbael in .Basinghall Stroet, Lon­
don.-Hatton's London, 1708. 

&- In the foregoing genealogy the positions of Jonathan& Bird, senior, on page. 18, paragraph 
19, and that of Jonathan4, :W1ior, on page 21, paragraph 30, should be reversed. 







. 
-:::!!..tlt!l.~ 

i:., 
~~..;..;:;..--I~ ~ /U.7 

I ,IJ 
~ ..... 1-.;...J ~ 

,.,,,_.._...,,, 

' ~ ,...J.. ,,o,, 

,4 I 

.~ 

. . 4~,-.f ~ ?J,~ 1~ 
~~~-,.c;.,L.-d,.,p.1 ~ 11-:.t-...1 ~. ~ 

I 

. -. _1."!'}, -i!c-1~ ?f-,/4u-.v /?J~ ,,j,,,_,_ . , 










